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R.E: D2011.5.38 - Supplemental Information and Testimony - NorthWestern Energy's 
Application for Approval of Electric Supply Deferred Cost Account Balance and 
Projected Electric Supply Costs 

Dear Ms. Whitney: 

Pursuant to Notice of Staff Action Changing Filing And Intervention Deadlines For 
Supplemental Information And Testimony issued by the Montana Public Service Commission 
on July 20, 2011, NorthWestern Energy is supplementing its application in Docket D2011.5.38. 
This supplemental information and testimony reflects forecasted lost revenues that would result 
from energy savings achieved through its demand-side-management ("DSM") programs during 
the 2011-2012 tracker period. 

Appendix A- Supplemental has been updated to reflect inclusion of the lost revenues as part of 
the overall supply costs. This Appendix presents a summary of the June 1, 2011 tariff supply 
rates and the proposed rates in this supplemental filing, as well as the resulting dollar and 
percentage changes. 

The projected overall Electric Supply Cost and net Supply Deferred Cost in this supplemental 
filing results in an increase for a typical residential customer using 750 kWh per month of 
$0.57 per month or $6.84 per year on the total bill. This would result in a 1.25% increase for 
supply-related costs. Overall, including the changes to the CTC-QF and BP A-Credit rates 
effective July 1, 2011, the resulting increase is $1.17 per month or $14.04 per year. This would 
result in a 1.48% increase on the total bill. 

Other documents submitted with this supplemental filing are: 

1. Appendices A and B- Supplemental; and 

2. Prefiled Supplemental Direct Testimony and Exhibits of Frank V. Bennett, Cheryl A. 
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Hansen, and William M. Thomas. 

Three copies of tbis letter and documents submitted herewith are being delivered to the 
Montana Consumer Counsel (MCC). 

If there are any questions in tbis regard, I can be reached at (406) 497-3362. 

Enclosures 

cc: Montana Consumer Counsel 

17:1~~ 
1. :chwartzenberger 
Director of Regulatory Affairs 
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NorthWestern Energy 
Electric Utility 

Electricity Supply Costs, CU4 Fixed Cost of Service & Variable Costs\Credits, 
DGGS Fixed Cost of Service and Variable Costs/Credits 

& Deferred Electricity Supply and CU4 Variable Cost/Credit 
Rate Change Detail 

Effective July 1, 2011 

6/1/2011 Rate Percentage 
Overall Electric Supply Rate ($/kWh) Rates Proposed Change Change 

Residential $ 0.060706 $ 0.062111 $ 0.001405 2.31% 

Employee $ 0.036424 $ 0.037267 $ 0.000843 2.31% 

GS-1 Secondary Non-Demand $ 0.057092 $ 0.058429 $ 0.001337 2.34% 

GS-1 Secondary Demand $ 0.060706 $ 0.062111 $ 0.001405 2.31% 

GS-1 Primary Non-Demand $ 0.059041 $ 0.060406 $ 0.001365 2.31% 

GS-1 Primary Demand $ 0.055840 $ 0.057145 $ 0.001305 2.34% 

GS-2 Substation $ 0.058534 $ 0.059886 $ 0.001352 2.31% 

GS-2 Transmission $ 0.058183 $ 0.059528 $ 0.001345 2.31% 

Irrigation $ 0.057092 $ 0.058429 $ 0.001337 2.34% 

Lighting $ 0.057092 $ 0.058429 $ 0.001337 2.34% 
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FRANK V. BENNETT 

SUPPLEMENTAL 
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Department of Public Service Regulation 
Montana Public Service Commission 

Docket No. D2011.5.38 
NorthWestern Energy 

PREFILED SUPPLEMENTAL DIRECT TESTIMONY OF 

FRANK V. BENNETT 

ON BEHALF OF NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 

Please state your name and business address. 

My name is Frank V. Bennett, and my business address is 40 East Broadway, Butte, 

Montana 59701. 

Are you the same Frank V. Bennett who submitted Prefiled Direct Testimony in 

15 this Docket? 

16 A. Yes. 

17 

18 Q. What is the purpose of your Prefiled Supplemental Direct Testimony 

19 (Supplemental Testimony)? 

20 A. My Supplemental Testimony presents the updated electricity supply and generation 

21 asset trackers. These trackers have been updated to include forecasted lost 

22 revenues that would result from the energy savings achieved through NorthWestern 

23 Energy's demand-side-management (DSM) programs during the 2011-2012 tracker 

24 period as required by Notice of Staff Action Changing Filing And Intervention 

25 Deadlines For Supplemental Information And Testimony issued by the Montana 

FVB-1 



1 Public Service Commission in this Docket on July 20, 2011. Refer to the Prefiled 

2 Supplemental Direct Testimony of William Thomas for the lost revenue values and 

3 the Prefiled Supplemental Direct Testimony of Cheryl Hansen for the derivation of 

4 electric supply rates including lost revenues. 

5 

6 Q. What Exhibits sponsored by you have been updated to reflect the DSM 

7 forecasted lost revenues? 

8 A. The following three Exhibits have been updated to reflect the adjustments for the 

9 inclusion of forecasted DSM lost revenues: 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

• 

• 

• 

Electricity Supply Cost Tracker Exhibit_(FVB-2S)_ 11-12, line 102 on page 4 

consisting of a $3,643,150 adjustment, 

Colstrip Unit 4 Generation Asset Exhibit_(FVB-5S)_ 11-12, line 49 on page 2 

consisting of a $2,286,150 adjustment, and 

Dave Gates Generating Station at Mill Creek Generation Asset 

Exhibit_(FVB-7S}_11-12, line 64 on page 2 consisting of a $263,431 

adjustment. 

18 Q. Does this conclude your testimony? 

19 A. Yes, it does. 

FVB-2 



A B c E F G 
Electric Supply Cost Tracker 
Electric Tracker Projection Excluding Generation Assets Cost of Service 

Jul-11 Aug-11 Sep-11 Oct-11 Nov-11 Dec-11 
Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate 

TQt01§!0 1!!~ i!nd Unit ~Q§!§ 
MWh 498,772 528,070 480,850 458,338 477,652 522,117 
Supply Cost $ 38.0104 $ 38.0104 $ 38.0104 $ 38.0104 $ 38.0104 $ 38.0104 $ 
YNPMWh 2,682 2,586 2,555 1,902 1,026 826 
YNP Supply Rate $ 60.4000 $ 60.4000 $ 60.4000 $ 60.4000 $ 60.4000 $ 60.4000 $ 
Prior Year(s) Deferred Expense $ 3.5163 $ 3.5163 $ 3.5163 $ 3.5163 $ 3.5163 $ 3.5163 $ 

$ 18,958,495 $ 20,072,127 $ 18,277,293 $ 17,421,598 19,845,845 $ 
$ 162,004 $ 156,184 $ 154,330 $ 114,874 49,891 $ 
$ 19,120,499 $ 20,228,310 $ 18,431,623 $ 17,536,472 19,895,737 $ 
$ 1,753,826 $ 1,856,846 $ 1,690,808 $ 1,611,649 1 835 913 $ 
$ 20,874,324 $ 22,085,156 20,122,432 $ 19,148,121 21,731,650 $ 

Electric Supply Expenses 
Net Non-Base Transactions $ 2,949,444 $ 4,473,542 $ 1,717,012 $ 1,564,151 $ 2,442,755 $ 4,480,029 $ 

Net Base Contracts $ 15.570,628 $ 14.421,731 $ 15,157,020 
$ 18,520,072 $ 18,895,273 $ 16,874,033 

$ 22,962 $ 24,294 $ 22,135 $ 21,063 $ 21,887 $ 23,905 $ 
$ 87,672 $ 92,758 $ 84,514 $ 80,422 $ 83,588 $ 91,273 $ 
$ 20,198 $ 20,198 $ 20,198 $ 20,198 $ 20,198 $ 20,198 $ 
$ 8,327 $ 8,327 $ 8,327 $ 8,327 $ 8,327 $ 8,327 $ 
$ 14,692 $ 14,692 $ 14.692 $ 14,692 $ 14,692 $ 14,692 $ 
$ 153,851 $ 160,268 $ 149,866 $ 144,702 $ 148,672 $ 158,395 $ 

82,896 $ 75,749 $ 71 531 70,143 $ 
82,896 $ 75,749 $ 71,531 $ 70,143 $ 

18,852236 $ 19,150,440 $ 17,124,796 $ 18,047,886 $ 19,247,866 21 518 003 $ 

1,753,826 $ 1,856,846 $ 1,690,808 $ 1,611,649 $ 1,679,561 $ 1,835,913 $ 

268,263 $ 1.077,870 $ 1,306,827 $ 
268 263 $ 1 346133 $ 2 652960 $ 2141,546 $ 1,111337 $ 510 92 

Exhlbii_(FVB·2S)_ 1 1·12 

Jan-12 Feb-12 Mar-12 
Estimate Estimate Estimate 

553,182 516,141 487,755 
38.0104 $ 38.0104 $ 38.0104 $ 

956 969 883 
60.4000 $ 60.4000 $ 60.4000 $ 
3.5163 $ 3.5163 $ 3.5163 $ 

21,026,669 $ 19,618,696 $ 18,539,745 $ 
57,723 $ 58,539 $ 53,340 $ 

21,084,392 $ 19,677,236 $ 18,593,085 $ 
1,945150 $ 1.814 900 $ 1 715 087 $ 

23,029,542 $ 21,492,135 $ 20,308,172 $ 

4,191,057 $ 2,692,210 $ 1,966,313 $ 

16 570 525 $ 
18,536,837 $ 

25,332 $ 23,641 $ 22,339 $ 
96,724 $ 90,267 $ 85,294 $ 
20,198 $ 20,198 $ 20,198 $ 
8,327 $ 8,327 $ 8,327 $ 

14,692 $ 14,692 $ 14.692 $ 
165,274 $ 157,125 $ 150,850 $ 

59980 $ 41246 $ 30 931 $ 
59,980 $ 41,246 30,931 $ 

21 465141 $ 18,608,118 18 720 268 $ 

1,945,160 $ 1,814,900 $ 1,715,087 $ 

Apr-12 
Estimate 

467,727 
38.0104 $ 

957 
60.4000 $ 

3.5163 $ 

17,778,473 $ 
57,833 $ 

17,836,306 $ 
1,844,663 $ 

19,480,969 $ 

677,802 $ 

16487.269 $ 
17,165,070 $ 

21.429 $ 
81,820 $ 
20,198 $ 
8,327 $ 

14.692 $ 
146,466 $ 

17061 $ 

17,061 $ 

17 345 849 $ 

1,644,683 $ 

N 0 

May-12 Jun-12 Total 
Estimate Estimate 

447,710 452,983 5,891,295 
38.0104 $ 38.0104 $ 38.0104 

1,821 2,683 19.846 
60.4000 $ 60.4000 $ 60.4000 

3.5163 $ 3.5163 

17,017,617 
110,015 

17,127,632 
1,574,277 

18,701,909 

542,850 $ 1,068,383 $ 28,765,548 

16,685,886 $ 16.415,368 $ 193,691.068 
17,228,735 $ 17,483,752 $ 222,456,636 

20,572 $ 20,870 $ 270,429 
78,548 $ 79,686 $ 1,032,547 
20,198 $ 20,198 $ 242,376 
8,327 $ 8,327 $ 99,924 

14,692 $ 14692 $ 176,304 
142,337 $ 143,773 $ 1,821,580 

8,629 $ 0 $ 681,966 
8,629 $ 0 $ 681,966 

17.403,887 $ 17,644,525 $ 225,129,014 

1,574,277 $ 1,592,818 $ 20,715,500 

276,255 $ 264,456 $ 
264 457 $ 1 

Monthly Supply Cost Forecast 
Docket 02011.5.38 
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N 
1~ Electric Supply Cost Tracker 
2 Electric Tracker Projection Excluding Generation Assets Cost of Service 
3 
4 

Deferred Supply Cost Exoonse 
Beginning Balance 
Monthly Deferred Cost 
Ending Balance 

Cost of Capital 
Long-Term Debt 
Common Equity 

Average Cost of Capital 

Deferred Suoply Expense 
Carrying Charge 

Exhlblt_(FVB-2S)_11-12 

Jul-11 
Estimate 

Aug-11 
Estimate 

Sep-11 
Estimate 

Oct-11 
Estimate 

Nov-11 
Estimate 

Dec-11 
Estimate 

Jan-12 
Estimate 

Feb-12 
Estimate 

Mar-12 
Estimate 

Apr-12 
Estimate 

May-12 
Estimate 

Jun-12 
Estimate 

Note: !Or supply cost expense positive value reflects an under collection, negative an (over collection). 

$ 
$ 
$ 

20,715,501 $ 18,693,413 $ 15,758,696 $ 12,761,061 $ 11,660,826 $ 11,011,473 $ 10,797,826 $ 9,233,426 $ 6,349,408 $ 4,761,504 $ 2,626,384 $ 
(2,022,089) $ (2,934,716) $ (2,997,636) $ (1,100,235) $ (649,352) $ (213,647) $ (1,564,401) $ (2,884,018) $ (1,587,904) $ (2,135,120) $ (1,298,022) $ 
18,693,413 $ 15,758,696 $ 12,761,061 $ 11,660,826 $ 11,011,473 $ 10,797,826 $ 9,233,426 $ 6,349,408 $ 4,761,504 $ 2,626,384 $ 1,328,362 $ 

1,328,362 
(1 ,328,362) 

0 

$ 18,693,413 $ 15,758,696 $ 12,761,061 $ 11,660,826 $ 11,011,473 $ 10,797,826 $ 9,233,426 $ 6,349,408 $ 4,761,504 $ 2,626,384 $ 1,328,362 $ 0 

B.<!!.§ % Capitalization Rate of Retum 
5.76% 52.00% 3.00% 

10.00% 48.00% 4.80% 

7.80% 

7.80% 

Monthly Supply Cost Forecast 
Docket D2011.5.38 
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~ Electric Supply Cost Tracker 

--4- Electric Tracker Projection 

~ Generation in MWh Jul-11 Aug-11 Sep-11 Oct-11 Nov-11 Dec-11 -+ _g.. Eslimate Estimate Estimate Estimale Estimate Estimate 
6 Non-Base Transactions 

~ Nel Fixed Price Transactions 40,000 0 0 0 0 0 

-+ Net Market Transactions 105,670 136,154 50,409 41,230 65,306 120,Q47 
9 

~ Total Non-Base Transactions 145,670 136,154 50,409 41,230 65,306 120,047 

_g. 
_g 
13 

~ Rale Ba§ed Assel§ 

~ Colslrip Unit 4 MWh 150,303 150,303 145,454 150,303 145,454 150,303 

~ Mill Creek Generaling Stalion 5,208 5,208 5,040 5,208 5,040 5,208 
17 

~ Total Rate Based Assets 155,511 155,511 150,494 155,511 150,494 155,511 

~ 
~ 21 

r#-
~ Net Bas§ Fixed Cgntracts 24 

~ PPL 7 Year Contract 161,600 165,600 158,000 163,600 158,000 163,600 

~ PPL 09 RFP 10,000 10,800 10,000 10,400 10,000 10,400 

_g OF Tier II 56,544 37,200 66,960 72,168 69,840 72,912 

~ OF Tier II Adjustment - - - - -
~ OF-1 Tariff 1,488 1,488 1,440 1,488 1,440 1,488 

~ Gordon Butte Wind OF - - - 96 3,600 3,720 

~ Tiber - - - - 4,320 3,720 

--¥ Turnbull 8,184 4,464 1,440 - - -
-# Judith Gap Energy 22,544 25,848 28,080 43,264 48,640 51,032 

-# Wind Ancillary - - - - - -
~ Wind Other - - - - - -
14 Citigroup 08 RFP 18,600 18,600 18,000 18,600 18,000 18,600 

~ 
~ Net Base Market Contracts 39 

~ Basin Creek Fixed Capacity 3,016 3,885 1,352 1,036 854 1,114 

141- Basin Creek Operating Reserves - - - - - -
r-4§. Basin Creek Wind Firming - - - - -
!-# Basin Creek Fuel - - - - - -
r-# Basin Creek Variable 0 & M - - - - - -
~ Basin Creek Gas Storage Capacity - - - - - -
r* Operating Reserves - - - - - -
~ DSM Program & Labor Costs - - - - - -
r* DSM Lost T& D Revenues - - - - -

49 Imbalance - - - - - -

~ Total Base Contract Transactions 281,976 267,885 285,272 310,652 314,694 326,586 
51 
52 Total Delivered Suoolv 583,157 559,550 486 175 507,393 530,494 602,144 

-¥.-
Percent Of Fixed Contracts 81.36% 74.97% 89.35% 91.67% 87.53% 79.88% -# 

55 

Exh;b;t_(FVB·2S)_ 11-12 

I I I J I K I L 

Jan-12 Feb-12 Mar-12 Apr-12 
Eslimate Estimale Estimate Estimate 

0 0 0 0 
116,511 74,258 53,265 29,549 

116,511 74,258 53,265 29,549 

150,303 140,606 150,303 145,454 
5,208 4,872 5,208 5,040 

155,511 145,478 155,511 150,494 

161,600 154,400 165,600 158,000 
10,000 10,000 10,800 10,000 
72,168 69,600 74,400 68,400 

- - - -
1,488 1,392 1,488 1,440 
3,720 3,480 2,976 2,880 
2,976 3,480 4,464 3,600 

- - - -
55,736 43,080 43,032 38,800 

- - - -
- - - -

18,600 17,400 18,600 18,000 

1,598 204 222 688 
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -

327,886 303,036 321,582 301,808 

599,908 522,772 530,358 481,851 

80.31% 85.76% 89.91% 93.72% 

I M 

May-12 
Estimate 

0 
22,311 

22,311 

150,303 
5,208 

155,511 

163,600 
10,400 
74,400 

-
1,488 
2,232 

-
2,976 

34,840 
-

18,600 

600 
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

309,136 

486,958 

95.30% 

I N I 0 

Jun-12 Total 
Estimale 

0 40,000 
43,297 858,007 

-
43,297 898,007 

145,454 1,774,543 
5,040 61,488 

150,494 1,836,031 

160,000 1,933,600 
10,400 123,200 
74,880 809,472 

- -
1,440 17,568 
2,160 24,864 

- 22,560 
7,200 24,264 

25,840 460,736 
- -
- -

18,000 219,600 

2,845 17,414 
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -

-
-

302,765 3,653,278 

496,556 6,387,316 

90.71% 86.29% 
13.71% 

Monthly Supply Cost Forecast 
Docket D2011.5.38 
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~ Electric Supply Cost Tracker 

+ Electric Tracker Projection 

cJ:. Electric Tracker Projection Excluding Generation Assets Cost of Service ~ 

""* 
Total Supply Expense 

~ Jul-11 Aug-11 Sep-11 Oct-11 Nov-11 Dec-11 Jan-12 Feb-12 Mar-12 Apr-12 May-12 Jun-12 Total 

~ Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate 
60 Non-Base Tran§S)ctions 

..g Net Fixed Price Transactions $ 1,201,500 $ . $ . $ . $ $ - $ . $ - $ - $ - $ . $ $ 1,201,500 

~ Net Market Transactions $ 1,747,944 $ 4,473,542 $ 1,717,012 $ 1,564,151 $ 2,442,755 $ 4,480,029 $ 4,191,057 $ 2,692,210 $ 1,966,313 $ 677,802 $ 542,850 $ 1,068,383 $ 27,564,048 
63 

~ Total Non-Base Transactions ,u OL 83 $ 28,765,548 

~ 
~ 67 

~ .g 
-!1f-71 

* ~ ~ 75 

~ 
~ !::!!!! Base Fixed Contracts ~ 
~ PPL 7 Year Contract $ 8,298,160 $ 8,503,560 $ 8,113,300 $ 8,466,300 $ 8,176,500 $ 8,466,300 $ 8.427.440 $ 8,051,960 $ 8,636,040 $ 8,302,900 $ 8,597,180 $ 8,408,000 $ 100,447,640 

~ PPL09 RFP $ 603,000 $ 651,240 $ 603,000 $ 627,120 $ 603,000 $ 627,120 $ 603,000 $ 603,000 $ 651,240 $ 603,000 $ 627,120 $ 627,120 $ 7,428,960 

~ QFTierll $ 2,034,453 $ 1,338.456 $ 2.409,221 $ 2,596,605 $ 2,512,843 $ 2,623,374 $ 2,596,605 $ 2,504,208 $ 2,676,912 $ 2,461,032 $ 2,676,912 $ 2,694,182 $ 29,124,803 

~ QF Tier II Adjustment $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ $ . $ - $ . $ $ $ - $ -

~ QF-1 Tariff $ 34,001 $ 54,510 $ 54,072 $ 58,363 $ 56,480 $ 56,363 $ 57,296 $ 53,600 $ 57,296 $ 38,360 $ 39,639 $ 38,360 $ 600,339 

~ Gordon Butte Wind OF $ - $ $ - $ 6,644 $ 249,156 $ 257,461 $ 257,461 $ 240,851 $ 205,969 $ 199,325 $ 154,477 $ 149,494 $ 1,720,837 

~ Tiber $ $ - $ - $ - $ 149,146 $ 149,146 $ 149,146 $ 149,146 $ 149,146 $ 149,146 $ $ $ 894,876 

~ Tumbull $ 534,006 $ 291,276 $ 93,960 $ - $ $ $ $ - $ - $ - $ 194,184 $ 469,800 $ 1,583,226 
,.g Judith Gap Energy $ 667,359 $ 868,476 $ 944,080 $ 1,280,941 $ 1,536,061 $ 1,631,313 $ 1,774,689 $ 1,389,860 $ 1,271,185 $ 859,765 $ 776,741 $ 574,457 $ 13,574,925 

~ Wind Ancillary $ . $ - $ $ - $ - $ . $ $ - $ - $ $ $ $ -
..g Wind Other $ 5,636 $ 5,636 $ 5,636 $ 5,636 $ 5,636 $ 5,636 $ 5,636 $ 5,636 $ 5,636 $ 5,636 $ 5,636 $ 5,636 $ 67,632 

~ Citigroup 08 RFP $ 1,160,640 $ 1,160,640 $ 1,123,200 $ 1,160,640 $ 1,123,200 $ 1,160,640 $ 1,160,640 $ 1,085,760 $ 1,160,640 $ 1,123,200 $ 1,160,640 $ 1,123,200 $ 13,703,040 

~ 
~ 

~~~ Base Market Contracts 93 
~ Basin Creek Fixed Capacity $ 436,674 $ 436,126 $ 440,273 $ 435,822 $ 441,088 $ 439,216 $ 392,789 $ 450,266 $ 450,266 $ 460,474 $ 461,129 $ 460,641 $ 5,304,763 
~ Basin Creek Operating Reserves $ (156,835) $ (156,835) $ {151,776) $ {156,835) $ (151,776) $ {156,835) $ {156,835) $ (146,717) $ (156,835) $ (151,776) $ (156,835) $ (151,776) $ (1 ,851 ,667) 
~ Basin Creek Wind Firming $ $ $ . $ - $ $ $ $ - $ - $ $ . $ - $ . 
97 Basin Creek Fuel $ 142,350 $ 166,112 $ 76,860 $ 60,645 $ 51,934 $ 63,062 $ 84,038 $ 31,560 $ 29,739 $ 95,383 $ 145,858 $ 93,523 $ 1,041,265 

98 Basin Creek Variable 0 & M $ 13,783 $ 16,252 $ 5,993 $ 5,078 $ 3,790 $ 5,175 $ 7,560 $ 905 $ 1,027 $ 3,706 $ 5,051 $ 5,539 $ 73,860 
~ Basin Creek Gas Storage Capacity $ 3,000 $ 3,000 $ 3,000 $ 3,000 $ 3,000 $ 3,000 $ 3,000 $ 3,000 $ 3,000 $ 3,000 $ 3,000 $ 3,000 $ 38,000 
100 Opera ling Reserves $ 304,445 $ 304,445 $ 294,624 $ 304,445 $ 294,624 $ 304,445 $ 304,445 $ 284,803 $ 304,445 $ 294,624 $ 304,445 $ 294,624 $ 3,594,413 

$ 799,734 $ 88,616 $ 451,356 $ 701,392 $ 820,832 $ 465,243 $ 705,022 $ 317,618 $ 434,598 $ 1,349,273 $ 1,000,488 $ 929,347 $ 8,063,519 
DSM Lost T& D Revenues $ 303,596 $ 303,596 $ 303,596 $ 303,596 $ 303,596 $ 303,596 $ 303,596 $ 303,596 $ 303,596 $ 303,596 $ 303,596 $ 303,596 $ 3,643,150 
Imbalance $ 386,626 $ 386,626 $ 386.626 $ 386,626 $ 386 626 $ 386 626 $ 386.626 $ 386,626 $ 386 626 $ 386,626 $ 386 626 $ 386 626 $ 4,639,508 

act Transactions $ 15,570,628 $ 14,421,731 $ 15,157,020 $ 16,246,214 $ •u•"""•'"' 25 $ 16,487,269 $ 16,685,886 $ 16,415,368 $ 193,691,088 

otal Delivered Suoolv $ 18 520,072 $ 18,895,273 $ 16,874.033 $ 17,810,365 $ 19,008,492 $ 21,272,908 $ 21,253,210 $ 18,407,887 $ 18,536,837 $ 17,165,070 $ 17 228 735 $ 17 483 752 $ 222,456.636 

t OOM~mm&U~~ 
Note: Wind Other includes: lnvenergy impact, monthly and tax charges, Global Energy fees, 3 Tier fees, Electric service at wind towers, Basin allocations for firming, and property site leases. 

9 
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iAI B 
~ Electric Supply Cost Tracker 
f--4- Electric Tracker Projection 

I c I D I E I F I 

3 
~ Electric Tracker Projection Excluding Generation Assets Cost of SeNice 
r1-1J Unit Costs 

~ 
~ 
114 Non-Base Transaclions 
~ Net Fixed Price Transaclions 
~ Net Market Transactions 
117 
~ Total Non-Base Transactions 

-m 
~ 121 

-m .m 
~ 125 

~ .m 
~ 
129 

~ 
131 Net Base Fixed Contracts 

@ PPL 7 Year Contract 
~ PPL09RFP 
~ OFTierll 
g OF Tier II Adjustment 
136 OF-1 Tariff 
~ Gordon Butte Wind OF 
~ Tiber 
~ Turnbull 
~ Judith Gap Energy 
~ Wind Ancillary 
~ WindOther 
~ Citigroup 08 RFP 

~ 
145 
life Net Base Market Contracts 
147 Basin Creek Fixed Capacity 
~ Basin Creek Operating Reserves 
~ Basin Creek Wind Firming 
~ Basin Creek Fuel 
..J..gJ Basin Creek Variable 0 & M 
~ Basin Creek Gas Storage Capacity 
153 Operaling Reserves 
~ DSM Program & Labor Costs 
~ DSM Lost T& D Revenues 
156 Imbalance 

~ Total Base Contract Transaclions 
158 
159 Total Delivered Supply 

ExhibH_(FVB-28)_11-12 

$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
n/a 
$ 
n/a 
n/a 
$ 
$ 
n/a 
n/a 
$ 

n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
nla 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 

$ 

$ 

Jul-11 
Eslimate 

30.038 n/a 
16.542 $ 

20.247 $ 

51.350 $ 
60.300 $ 
35.980 $ 

n/a 
22.850 $ 

n/a 
n/a 

65.250 $ 
29.603 $ 

n/a 
n/a 

62.400 $ 

n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
nla 
n/a 
n/a 

55.220 $ 

31.758 $ 

Aug-11 
Estimate 

n/a 
32.856 $ 

Sep-11 
Estimate 

n/a 
34.062 $ 

Oct-11 
Eslimate 

nla 
37.937 $ 

32.856 ~ 34.062 !> 37.937 :0 

51.350 $ 
60.300 $ 
35.980 $ 

nla 
36.633 $ 

n/a 
nla 

65.250 $ 
33.599 $ 

n/a 
n/a 

62.400 $ 

n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
nla 
n/a 
n/a 
nla 

53.836 $ 

33.769 $ 

51.350 $ 
60.300 $ 
35.980 $ 

n/a 
37.550 $ 

$ 
n/a 

65.250 n/a 
33.621 $ 

n/a 
n/a 

62.400 $ 

n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 

53.132 $ 

34.708 $ 

51.750 $ 
60.300 $ 
35.980 $ 

n/a 
39.222 $ 
69.210 $ 

$ 
n/a 

29.608 $ 
n/a 
nla 

62.400 $ 

n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
nla 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 

52.297 $ 

35.102 $ 

G I H I 

Nov-11 Dec-11 
Estimate Estimate 

n/a n/a 
37.405 $ 37.319 $ 

37.405 !> 37.319 ~ 

51.750 $ 
60.300 $ 
35.980 $ 

n/a 
39.222 $ 
69.210 $ 
34.525 $ 

nla 
31.580 $ 

n/a 
n/a 

62.400 $ 

n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 

52.641 $ 

35.832 $ 

51.750 $ 
60.300 $ 
35.980 $ 

n/a 
39.222 $ 
69.210 $ 
40.093 $ 

n/a 
31.966 $ 

n/a 
n/a 

62.400 $ 

n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
nla 
n/a 
n/a 
nla 

51.419 $ 

35.329 $ 

Jan-12 
Eslimate 

I 

n/a 
35.971 $ 

Feb-12 
Estimate 

I 

nla 
36.255 $ 

K I L I 

Mar-12 Apr-12 
Estimate Estimate 

n/a n/a 
36.916 $ 22.938 $ 

35.971 !> 36.255 :0 36.916 :0 22.938 $ 

52.150 $ 
60.300 $ 
35.980 $ 

n/a 
38.506 $ 
69.210 $ 
50.116 $ 

nla 
31.841 $ 

n/a 
n/a 

62.400 $ 

n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
nla 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 

52.037 $ 

35.427 $ 

52.150 $ 
60.300 $ 
35.980 $ 

n/a 
38.506 $ 
69.210 $ 
42.858 $ 

n/a 
32.262 $ 

n/a 
nla 

62.400 $ 

n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 

51.861 $ 

35.212 $ 

52.150 $ 
60.300 $ 
35.980 $ 

n/a 
38.506 $ 
69.210 $ 
33.411 $ 

n/a 
29.540 $ 

nla 
n/a 

62.400 $ 

n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 

51.528 $ 

34.952 $ 

52.550 $ 
60.300 $ 
35.980 $ 

n/a 
26.639 $ 
69.210 $ 
41.429 n/a 

$ 
22.159 $ 

n/a 
n/a 

62.400 $ 

n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
nla 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 

54.628 $ 

35.623 $ 

M 

May-12 
Eslimate 

I 

n/a 
24.331 $ 

N 

Jun-12 
Estimate 

I 

$ 
24.676 $ 

24.331 • L• .0, U • 

52.550 $ 
60.300 $ 
35.980 $ 

n/a 
26.639 $ 
69.210 $ 

nla 
65.250 $ 
22.295 $ 

n/a 
n/a 

62.400 $ 

n/a 
n/a 
nla 
nla 
nla 
nla 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 

53.976 $ 

35.380 $ 

52.550 $ 
60.300 $ 
35.980 $ 

n/a 
26.639 $ 
69.210 $ 

$ 
65.250 $ 
22.231 $ 

n/a 
n/a 

62.400 $ 

n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
nla 
nla 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 

54.218 $ 

35.210 $ 

0 

Average 

30.038 
32.126 

32.033 

51.949 
60.300 
35.980 

34.172 
69.210 
39.666 
65.250 
29.464 

62.400 

53.018 

34.828 

Monthly Supply Cost Forecast 
Docket 02011.5.38 
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+ Colstrup Unit 4 Generation Asset Component 

~ Jul-11 Aug-11 Sep-11 Oct-11 Nov-11 Dec-11 Jan-12 Feb-12 Mar-12 Apr-12 May-12 Jun-12 Total 

~ Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate 
4 Colstrip Unit 4 Fixed Cost Revenue Requirement·· Per Final Order 6925f 
5 ian In Service 

+ Electric Generation Plant $ 33,916,667 $ 33,916,667 $ 33,916,667 $ 33,916,667 $ 33,916,667 $ 33,916,667 $ 33,916,667 $ 33,916,667 $ 33,916.667 $ 33,916,667 $ 33,916,667 $ 33,916,667 $407,000,000 

-f. Accumulated Depreciation (Book Ufe 34 Yrs) $ (997,549) $ (997,549) $ (997,549) $ (997,549) $ (997,549) $ (997,549) $ (997,549) $ (997,549) $ (997,549) $ (997,549) $ (997,549) $ (997,549) $ (11,970,588) 
8 Deferred Income Taxes $ . (96,014) $ . (96,014) $ . (96,014) $ . (96,014) $ . (96,014) $ (96,014) $ (96,014) $ (96 014) $ (96 014\ $ (96,014) $ (96,014\ $ (96,0141 $ l1.152,169 

-fo Total Year End Rate Base $ 32,823,104 $ 32,823,104 $32,823.104 $ 32,823,104 $32,823,104 $ 32,823,104 $ 32,823,104 $ 32,823,104 $32,823,104 $32,823,104 $ 32,823,104 $ 32,823,104 $393,877,243 

1 11 IAveraqe Annual Rate Base $ 33,369,885 $ 33,369,885 $ 33,369,885 $ 33,369,885 $ 33,369,885 $ 33,369,885 $ 33,369,885 $ 33,369,885 $ 33,369,885 $ 33,369,885 $ 33,369,885 $ 33,369,885 $400,438,621 
12 

Base • Cost of Caoitat 8.25% $ 2,753,016 $ 2,753,016 $ 2,753,016 $ 2,753,016 $ 2,753,016 $ 2,753,016 $ 2,753,016 $ 2,753,016 $ 2,753,016 $ 2,753,016 $ 2,753,016 $ 2,753,016 $ 33,036,186 

~ Fjxed Cost of Service 

* ~ Steam Power Generation Operation $ 739,512 $ 739,512 $ 739,512 $ 739,512 $ 739,512 $ 739,512 $ 739,512 $ 739,512 $ 739,512 $ 739,512 $ 739,512 $ 739,512 $ 8,874,144 

_g. Purchase Power $ $ $ . $ . $ . $ . $ . $ . $ $ . $ . $ $ . 

'* 
Administrative and General Expenses $ 247,388 $ 247,388 $ 247,388 $ 247,388 $ 247,388 $ 247,388 $ 247,388 $ 247,388 $ 247,388 $ 247,388 $ 247,388 $ 247,388 $ 2,968,654 

~ Depreciation $ 997,549 $ 997,549 $ 997,549 $ 997,549 $ 997,549 $ 997,549 $ 997,549 $ 997,549 $ 997,549 $ 997,549 $ 997,549 $ 997,549 $ 11,970,588 

~ Property Taxes $ 202,622 $ 202,622 $ 202,622 $ 202,622 $ 202,622 $ 202,622 $ 202,622 $ 202,622 $ 202,622 $ 202,622 $ 202,622 $ 202,622 $ 2.431,458 

r41:- Taxes Other than Income $ 44,086 $ 44,086 $ 44,086 $ 44,086 $ 44,086 $ 44,086 $ 44,086 $ 44,086 $ 44,086 $ 44,086 $ 44,086 $ 44,086 $ 529,037 

~ MCC/MPSC Taxes 0.45% $ 19,576 $ 19,576 $ 19,576 $ 19,576 $ 19,576 $ 19,576 $ 19,576 $ 19,576 $ 19,576 $ 19,576 $ 19,576 $ 19,576 $ 234,907 

!#.- Deferred Income Taxes $ 96,014 $ 96,014 $ 96,014 $ 96,014 $ 96,014 $ 96,014 $ 96,014 $ 96,014 $ 96,014 $ 96,014 $ 96,014 $ 96,014 $ 1,152,169 
Current Income Taxes $ 968,357 $ 968,357 $ 968,357 $ 968,357 $ 968,357 $ 968,357 $ 968,357 $ 968,357 $ 968,357 $ 968,357 $ 968,357 $ 968,357 $ 11,620,288 r# 25 Miscellaneous Revenues {Rent) $ {5,991) $ (5 991) $ (5,991) $ (5,991) $ (5,991) $ (5,991) $ (5,991) $ (5,991) $ (5,991) $ (5,991) $ (5,991) $ (5,991) $ 171.887 

26 Fixed Cost of Service $ 3,309,113 $ 3,309,113 $ 3,309,113 $ 3,309,113 $ 3,309,113 
27 
28 Total CU4 Fixed ost Revenue Reauirement 

~ 30 

Exhlbh_{FVB·5Sl_11·12 

$ 3,309,113 $ 3,309,113 $ 3,309,113 $ 3,309,113 

6,062, 

$ 3,309,113 $ 3,309,113 $ 3,309,113 $ 39,709,358 

Monthly Supply Cost Forecast 
Docket 02011.5.38 
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Jul-11 Aug-11 Sep-11 Oct-11 Nov-11 Dec-11 
Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate 

498,772 528,070 480,850 458,338 477,652 522,117 
$ 4.2221 $ 4.2221 $ 4.2221 $ 4.2221 $ 4.2221 $ 4.2221 
$ (4.1540) $ (4.1540) $ (4.1540) $ (4.1540) $ (4.1540) $ (4.1540) 

$ 2,105,859 $ 2,229,558 $ 2,030,193 $ 1,935,145 $ 2,016,688 $ 2,204,424 

$ 1,954,573 $ 1,954,573 $ 1,954,573 $ 1,954,573 $ 1,954,573 $ 1,954,573 

DSM Lost T& D Revenues $ 190,512 $ 190,512 $ 190,512 $ 190,512 $ 190,512 $ 190,512 

Incremental Property Tax Adjustment $ 1,623 $ 1,623 $ 1,623 $ 1,623 $ 1,623 $ 1,623 

Variable Cost $ 2,146,708 $ 2,146,708 $ 2,146,708 $ 2,146,708 $ 2,146,708 $ 2,146,708 

7.80% 146198 

$ 2,000,511 $ 2,013,356 2,026,306 $ 2,039,351 2,052,472 $ 2,065,6 

$ (2,071,887) $ (2,193,591) $ (1,997,442) $ (1,903,927) $ (1,984,155) $ (2,168,862) 
$ 105348 $ 

$(24,472,321) $(22,505,782) ${20,528,394) $(18,534,839) $(16,526,706) $(14,506,767) 
$ 1,966,539 $ 1,977,389 $ 1,993,555 $ 2,008,133 $ 2,019,939 $ 2,030,098 
$(22,505,782) $(20,528,394) $(18,534,839) $(16,526,706) $(14,506, 767) $(12,476,669) 

Exhibh_(FVB-53)_11-12 

K L 

Jan-12 Feb-12 Mar-12 
Estimate Estimate Estlmate 

553,182 516,141 487,755 
$ 4.2221 $ 4.2221 $ 4.2221 
$ (4.1540) $ (4.1540) $ (4.1540) 

$ 2,335,586 $ 2,179,192 $ 2,059,345 

$ 1,954,573 $ 1,954,573 $ 1,954,573 

$ 190,512 $ 190,512 $ 190,512 

$ 1,623 $ 1,623 $ 1.623 

$ 2,146,708 $ 2,146,708 $ 2,146,708 

2,092,283 $ 2,105,746 

$ (2,297,909) $ (2,144,038) $ (2,026,124) 

$(12.476,669) $(10,435,427) $ (8,378,298) 
$ 2,041,242 $ 2,057,128 $ 2,072,525 
$(10,435,427) $ (8,378,298) $ (6,305,774) 

p 

Apr-12 May-12 Jun-12 Total 
Estimate Estimate Estimate 

467,727 447,710 452,983 5,891,295 
$ 4.2221 $ 4.2221 $ 4.2221 
$ (4.1540) $ (4.1540) $ (4.1540) 

$ 1,974,785 $ 1,890,271 $ 1,912,534 $ 24,873,582 

$ 1,954,573 $ 1,954,573 $ 1,954,573 $ 23,454,875 

$ 190,512 $ 190,512 $ 190,512 $ 2,286,150 

$ 1,623 $ 1,623 $ 1,623 $ 19,476 

$ 2,146,708 $ 2,146,708 $ 2,146 708 $ 25 760 501 

0 $ 886 917 

$ 2,119,306 $ 2,132,964 $ 2,146,708 24,873,584 

$ (1,942,928) $ (1,859,777) 

$ (6,30o,774l $ (4,218,325) $ (2,115,855) 
$ 2,087,449 $ 2,102,470 $ 2,115,855 
$ (4,218,325) $ (2,115,855) $ (0) 

Monthly Supply Cosl Forecast 
Dockel 02011.5.38 
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r4- Dave Gates Generating Station at Mill Creek Asset Component 

r-4- Jul-11 Aug-11 Sep-11 Oct-11 Nov-11 Dec-11 

~ Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate 
4 Dave Gates Generating Station Fixed Cost Revenue Requirement-- Per Interim Order 6943b 
5 DGGS Plan! In Service 

r4- Electric Generation Plant $ 15,391,857 $ 15,391,857 $ 15,391,857 $ 15,391,857 $ 15,391,857 $ 15,391,857 

r+ Accumulated Depreciation (Book Life 30 Yrs) $ (252,996) $ (252,996) $ (252,996) $ (252,996) $ (252,996) $ (252,996) 

r-4- DGGS Project Costs $ 19,310 $ 19,310 $ 19,310 $ 19,310 $ 19,310 $ 19,310 

+o Customer Contributed Capital $ 447 $ 447 $ 447 $ 447 $ 447 $ 447 
Workln~ Ca ita! $ 165,045 $ 165,045 $ 165 045 $ 165 045 $ 165,045 $ 165,045 

c..1J- Total Year End Rate Base $ 15,323,662 $ 15,323,662 $ 15,323,662 $ 15,323,662 $ 15,323,662 $ 15,323,662 
12 
13 Fixed Return Ava RB • Cost of Caoital 8.16% $ 1,250411 $ 1,250,411 $ 1,250,411 $ 1,250,411 $ 1,250,411 $ 1.250,411 

~ Fixed Cos! of Service ~ 
~ Operation & Maintenance Expenses $ 563,583 $ 563,583 $ 563,583 $ 563,583 $ 563,563 $ 563,583 

,.g. Depreciation $ 505,992 $ 505,992 $ 505,992 $ 505,992 $ 505,992 $ 505,992 

~ Amortization of DGGS Project Cost $ 12,873 $ 12,873 $ 12,873 $ 12,873 $ 12,873 $ 12,873 

4 Property Taxes $ 481,036 $ 481,036 $ 481,036 $ 481,036 $ 481,036 $ 481,036 

41- MPSC & MCC Revenue Tax $ 16,706 $ 16,706 $ 16,706 $ 16,706 $ 16,706 $ 16,706 

4 Deferred Income Taxes $ (21,175) $ (21,175) $ (21,175) $ (21,175) $ (21,175) $ (21,175) 
22 Current Income Taxes $ $ - $ $ $ $ 
23 Fixed Cost of Service $ 1,559 016 $ 1,559,016 $ 1 559,016 $ 1,559,016 $ 1,559,016 $ 1,559016 
24 
25 Subtotal Fixed Cost Revenue Reauirement $ 2,809,427 $ 2,809427 $ 2,809,427 $ 2,809,427 $ 2,809,427 $ 2,809,427 
26 
27 Less: Transmission Service (0120% $ (561,885) $ 561,885 $ (561 885) $ (561,885) $ (561,865) $ 561,885) 
28 
29 DGGS Fixed Cost Allocation $ 2,247,542 $ 2,247,542 $ 2,247,542 $ 2,247,542 $ 2,247,542 $ 2,247,542 

~ 31 
32 Total DGGS Fixed Cost Revenue Requirement $ 2,247,542 $ 2,247,542 $ 2,247,542 $ 2,247,542 $ 2,247,542 $ 2,247,542 

33 

J K L 

Jan-12 Feb-12 Mar-12 
Estimate Estimate Estimate 

$ 15,391,857 $ 15,391,857 $ 15,391,857 $ 
$ (252,996) $ (252,996) $ (252,996) $ 
$ 19,310 $ 19,310 $ 19,310 $ 
$ 447 $ 447 $ 447 $ 
$ 165 045 $ 165 045 $ 165 045 $ 
$ 15,323,662 $ 15,323,662 $ 15,323,662 $ 

$ 1.250,411 $ 1,250,411 $ 1 250,411 $ 

$ 563,583 $ 563,583 $ 563,583 $ 
$ 505,992 $ 505,992 $ 505,992 $ 
$ 12,873 $ 12,873 $ 12,873 $ 
$ 481,036 $ 481,036 $ 481,036 $ 
$ 16,706 $ 16,706 $ 16,706 $ 
$ (21,175) $ (21,175) $ (21,175) $ 
$ $ - $ $ 
$ 1 559.016 $ 1559016 $ 1559016 $ 

$ 2 809,427 $ 2 809,427 $ 2,809,427 $ 

$ (561,885) $ (561,885) $ 561,885) $ 

$ 2,247,542 $ 2,247,542 $ 2,247,542 $ 

$ 2,247,542 $ 2,247,542 $ 2,247,542 $ 

M N 

Apr-12 May-12 
Estimate Estimate 

15,391,857 $ 15,391,857 $ 
(252,996) $ (252,996) $ 

19,310 $ 19,310 $ 
447 $ 447 $ 

165,045 $ 165,045 $ 
15,323,662 $ 15,323,662 $ 

1250411 $ 1 250411 $ 

563,583 $ 563,583 $ 
505,992 $ 505,992 $ 

12,873 $ 12,873 $ 
481,036 $ 481,036 $ 

16,706 $ 16,706 $ 
(21,175) $ (21,175) $ 

- $ - $ 
1,559,016 $ 1,559,016 $ 

2,809,427 $ 2 809,427 $ 

561,885 $ 561 885 $ 

2,247,542 $ 2,247,542 $ 

2,247,542 $ 2,247,542 $ 

0 p 

Jun-12 Total 
Estimate 

15,391,857 $ 184,702,288 
(252,996) $ (3,035,952) 

19,310 $ 231,716 
447 $ 5,358 

165,045 $ 1980,537 
15,323,662 $ 183,883,947 

1 250,411 $ 15,004,930 

563,583 $ 6,763,000 
505,992 $ 6,071,904 
12,873 $ 154,477 

481,036 $ 5,772,435 
16,707 $ 200,475 

(21,175) $ (254,096) 
- $ 

1559017 $ 18 708195 

2 809 428 $ 33 713125 

561,886 $ 6,742,625) 

2,247,542 $ 26,970,500 

2,247,542 $ 26,970,500 

Monthly Supply Cost Forecast 
Docket D2011.5.38 
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"34 Dave Gates Generating Station at Mill Creek Asset Component 
'35 Jul-11 Aug-11 Sep-11 Oct-11 Nov-11 
f-36 Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate 
f-37 Dave Gates Generating Station at Mill Creek Variable Cost- Per Interim Order 6943b 

38 Tot~l Forecas! Sales 

~ 2011/12 Tracker Sales MWh 498,772 528,070 480,850 458,338 477,652 

-* DGGS Cost $ 1.8986 $ 1.8986 $ 1.8986 $ 1.8986 $ 1.8986 $ 

-41- Prior Year Deferred Expense $ - $ - $ $ - $ $ 

~ DGGS Variabl§ QQst Revenues 

'* ~ NWE Electric Supply $ 946,979 $ 1,002,605 $ 912,952 $ 870,210 $ 906,880 $ 
45 Prior Year(s} Deferred Expense $ $ $ $ $ $ 
46 Total Revenue $ 946,979 $ 1,002,605 $ 912,952 $ 870,210 $ 906,880 $ 

~ 48 DGG;! Fuel Co~! 

-* DGGS Fuel Cost $ 1,608,566 $ 1,608,566 $ 1,608,566 $ 1,608,566 $ 1,608,566 $ 

~ Less: Energy Supply Cost (7 MW) $ {132477) $ (132,477) $ (132,477) $ {132,477) $ {132477) $ 

_gJ. Subtotal $ 1,476,089 $ 1,476,089 $ 1,476,089 $ 1,476,089 $ 1,476,089 $ 

-# Less: Transmission Service @ 20% $ {295,218) $ {295 218) $ (295,218) $ (295,218) $ (295,218) $ 

~ MPSC-Related Supply Cost $ 1,180,871 $ 1,180,871 $ 1,180,871 $ 1,180,871 $ 1,180,871 $ 
54 Energy Supply Cost (7 MW) $ 132,477 $ 132,477 $ 132,477 $ 132,477 $ 132 477 $ 
55 Subtotal MPSC-Related Fuel Cost $ 1,313 348 $ 1313,348 $ 1 313,348 $ 1,313,348 $ 1,313,348 $ 

~ 57 DGG;! Revenu§ Credits 

~ Revenue Credits {27 MW SupplyfTran) $ (510,983) $ (510,983) $ (510,983) $ (510,983) $ (510,983) $ 
59 Less: Transmission Service@ 20% $ 102197 $ 102,197 $ 102,197 $ 102,197 $ 102,197 $ 
60 Subtotal MPSC-Related Revenue Credits $ 408,787 $ 408,787) $ 408,787 $ 408,787 $ {408 787) $ 
61 
62 DGGS Variable Cost Allocation $ 904,562 $ 904,562 $ 904,562 $ 904,562 $ 904,562 $ 

~ OS M Lost T& D Revenues $ 21,953 $ 21,953 $ 21,953 $ 21,953 $ 21,953 $ r# 65 
66 Subtotal DGGS Variable Cost Allocation $ 926,514 $ 926,514 $ 926,514 $ 926,514 $ 926,514 $ 

~ 68 Carrying Cost Expense 
69 Carrvino Costs 7.80% $ 6027 $ 5569 $ 5,694 $ 6,099 $ 6267 $ 
70 
71 Total DGGS Variable Cost Allocation $ 932,541 $ 932,083 $ 932,208 $ 932,613 $ 932,782 $ 

4 Deferred Cost Amortization {Under)/Over ~ $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -# Monthly Deferred Cost 14.438 $ 70 522 $ (19,256) $ {62403) $ (25 902) $ 74 

~ Cumulative Deferred Cost $ 14,438 $ 84,959 $ 65,704 $ 3,301 $ (22,601) $ 

~ 
Variable Rate Base Deferred 77 

~ Beginning Balance $ 942,215 $ 927,777 $ 857,256 $ 876,511 $ 938,914 $ 

~ Monthly Deferred Cost $ (14,438) $ (70,522) $ 19,256 $ 62,403 $ 25,902 $ 
80 Endlno Balance Under/lOver) $ 927777 $ 857 256 $ 876 511 $ 938914 $ 964 816 $ 

I I J I K I L I 

Dec-11 Jan-12 Feb-12 Mar-12 
Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate 

522,117 553,182 516,141 487,755 
1.8986 $ 1.8986 $ 1.8986 $ 1.8986 $ 

- $ - $ $ - $ 

991,302 $ 1,050,284 $ 979,956 $ 926,062 $ 
$ - $ $ $ 

991,302 $ 1 050,284 $ 979,956 $ 926,062 $ 

1,608,566 $ 1,608,566 $ 1,608,566 $ 1,608,566 $ 
(132477) $ {132,477) $ {132477) $ {132477) $ 

1,476,089 $ 1,476,089 $ 1,476,089 $ 1,476,089 $ 
{295,218)_ $ j295,218) $ {295,218)_ $ j295,218) $ 

1,180,871 $ 1,180,871 $ 1,180,871 $ 1,180,871 $ 
132,477 $ 132,477 $ 132 477 $ 132 477 $ 

1,313348 $ 1 313 348 $ 1 313,348 $ 1,313,348 $ 

(510,983) $ (510,983) $ (510,983) $ (510,983) $ 
102197 $ 102,197 $ 102,197 $ 102,197 $ 

{408,787 $ 408 787 $ 408 787 $ 408,787 $ 

904 562 $ 904562 $ 904 562 $ 904,562 $ 

21,953 $ 21,953 $ 21,953 $ 21,953 $ 

926,514 $ 926,514 $ 926,514 $ 926,514 $ 

5,885 $ 5,114 $ 4,798 $ 4,832 $ 

932,399 $ 931,628 $ 931,312 $ 931,347 $ 

- $ - $ $ - $ 
58,903 $ 118656 $ 48,643 $ (5,285) $ 
36,302 $ 154,957 $ 203,601 $ 198,316 $ 

964,816 $ 905,913 $ 787,258 $ 738,614 $ 
(58,903) $ (118,656) $ (48,643) $ 5,285 $ 
905 913 $ 787258 $ 738 614 $ 743 899 $ 

M I N I 

Apr-12 May-12 
Estimate Estimate 

467,727 447,710 
1.8986 $ 1.8986 $ 

- $ $ 

888,036 $ 850,031 $ 
- $ $ 

888,036 $ 850,031 $ 

1,608,566 $ 1,608,566 $ 
{132,477) $ {132,477) $ 

1,476,089 $ 1,476,089 $ 
(295,218) $ (295,218) $ 

1,180,871 $ 1,180,871 $ 
132 477 $ 132,477 $ 

1 313,348 $ 1 313 348 $ 

(510,983) $ (510,983) $ 
102,197 $ 102,197 $ 
408,787) $ 408,787 $ 

904,562 $ 904,562 $ 

21,953 $ 21,953 $ 

926,514 $ 926,514 $ 

5116 $ 5 649 $ 

931,630 $ 932,163 $ 

- $ - $ 
(43,593) $ (82, 132) $ 
154,723 $ 72,591 $ 

743,899 $ 787,492 $ 
43,593 $ 82,132 $ 

787 492 $ 869 624 $ 

0 p 

Jun-12 Total 
Estimate 

452,983 5,891,295 
1.8986 

860,042 $ 11,185,339 
- $ -

860,042 $ 11,185,339 

1,608,566 $ 19,302,792 
{132,477) $ {1 589 726 

1,476,089 $ 17,713,066 
(295 218) $ {3,542 613 

1,180,871 $ 14,170,453 
132,477 $ 1 589 726 

1 313 348 $ 15,760 179 

(510,983) $ (6,131,800) 
102197 $ 1,226,360 
408 787 $ 4 905440 

904 562 $ 10 854 739 

21,953 $ 263,431 

926,514 $ 11,118,170 

6121 $ 67,171 

932,635 $ 11,185,340 

- $ 
(72,592) $ (1 

(1) 

869,624 
72,592 

942 216 
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Department of Public Service Regulation 
Montana Public Service Commission 

Docket No. D2011.5.38 
NorthWestern Energy 

PREFILED SUPPLEMENTAL DIRECT TESTIMONY OF 

CHERYL A. HANSEN 

ON BEHALF OF NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 

10 Q. Please state your name and business address. 

11 A. l'v1y name is Cheryl A. Hansen, and my business address is 40 East 

12 Broadway, Butte, Montana 59701. 

13 

14 Q. Are you the same Cheryl A. Hansen who submitted Prefiled Direct 

15 Testimony in this Docket? 

16 A. Yes, I am. 

17 

18 Q. What is the purpose of your Prefiled Supplemental Direct Testimony 

19 (Supplemental Testimony)? 

20 A. My Supplemental Testimony presents the updated derivations of proposed 

21 electric supply rates, which include Colstrip Unit 4 (CU4) and Dave Gates 

22 Generating Station at Mill Creek (DGGS) variable rates, and updated overall 

23 total supply rates incorporating all individual rate components. These rates 

24 reflect the inclusion of forecasted lost revenues that would result from the 

25 energy savings achieved through NorthWestern Energy's demand-side-

CAH-1 
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8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Q. 

A. 

management (DSM) programs during the 2011-2012 tracker period as 

required by Notice of Staff Action Changing Filing And Intervention Deadlines 

For Supplemental Information And Testimony issued by the Montana Public 

Service Commission in this Docket on July 20, 2011. Refer to the Prefiled 

Supplemental Direct Testimony of William Thomas for the lost revenue values 

and the Prefiled Supplemental Direct Testimony of Frank Bennett for the 

updated forecasted costs. 

What Exhibits sponsored by you have been updated to reflect the DSM 

forecasted lost revenues? 

The following four Exhibits have been updated to reflect the adjustments for 

the inclusion of lost revenues: 

• Exhibit_(CAH-2S)_11-12 reflects the supply tracker rate design and 

resulting revenues, 

• Exhibit_(CAH-3S)_ 11-12 reflects the CU4 rate design and resulting 

revenues, 

• Exhibit_(CAH-4S)_ 11-'12 reflects the DGGS rate design and resulting 

revenues. Please note that, as explained in my Prefiled Direct 

Testimony, the DGGS variable cost of service rate components currently 

in effect reflect the May 1, 2011 compliance rates in DGGS Docket No. 

D2008.8.95. These rates will remain unchanged until a subsequent order 

is issued in that docket. The estimated 12 months ended June 2011 

CAH-2 
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6 Q. 

7 

8 A. 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 Q. 

22 

DGGS deferred account balance will carry forward into the 2011-2012 

tracking period, and 

• Exhibit_(CAH-5S)_ 11-12 reflects overall total supply rates and resulting 

revenues. 

What is the total revenue based on the updated costs provided in this 

filing? 

The total revenue resulting from the bundling together of the separate rate 

components into a single supply rate is summarized as follows: 

Net Supply Revenue Initial Filing Supplemental 

Total Supply Revenue at Current Rates $353,464,084 $353,464,084 

Supply Rate Revenue 220,267,519 223,925,699 

CU4 Fixed Rate Revenue 74,682,544 74,682,544 

CU4 Variable Rate Revenue 22,585,602 24,878,540 

DGGS Fixed Rate Revenue 26,978,165 26,978,165 

DGGS Variable Revenue 10,803,501 11,189,564 

Total Proposed Supply Revenue $355,317,331 $361,654,512 

Net Proposed Supply Revenue Change $1,853,247 $8,190,428 

Difference related to DSM Lost Revenue $6,337,181 

What is NWE's recommendation for the inclusion of DSM Lost Revenue 

in forecasted costs? 

CAH-3 



1 A. NWE recommends that DSM Lost Revenue be allowed in the forecasted costs 

2 to better align revenues with expenses and to be consistent with how DSM 

3 Lost Revenue is handled in the natural gas supply tracker. 

4 

5 Q. Does this conclude your testimony? 

6 A. Yes, it does. 

CAH-4 
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Exhibit_(CAH-2S)_ 11-12 
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Page 1 of 3 

Supply Excluding Generation Assets - Prior to Cap Adjustment - Supplemental Filing 
July 2011 -June 2012 

Jul11 to Jun12 Sales Adjusted 
Loss Supply Retail for Employee 

Factor kWh Sales Discount 
Customer Rate Class 
Residential 8.5100% 2,285,393,465 2,285,393,465 
Residential Employee 8.5100% 4,301,547 2,580,928 
GS 1 Secondary NonDemand 8.5100% 268,550,850 268,550,850 
GS 1 Secondary Demand 8.5100% 2,443,171,344 2,443,171,344 
GS 1 Primary NonDemand 5.5400% 1,120,382 1,120,382 
GS 1 Primary Demand 5.5400% 337,241 '187 337,241,187 
General Service Substation 4.6300% 262,787,832 262,787,832 
General Service Transmission 4.0000% 145,980,838 145,980,838 
Irrigation 8.5100% 84,711,017 84,711,017 
Lighting 8.5100% 58,036,154 58,036,154 

5,891,294,616 5,889,573,997 
YNP Contract 19,846,127 

Total Electric Supply Load 5,911,140,743 

Supply Excluding Generation Assets Costs 
less: YNP Contract Revenues 

Supply Excluding Generation Assets Rate Design Revenues 

YNP Contract Load 
YNP May11-Apr12 Contract Supply Rate 
YNP Supply Revenue 

Electric Supply Cost Rate Before Losses 
Electric Supply Cost Rate After Losses 

19,846,127 
0.060400 

$ 1,198,706 

Electric Electric 
Sales Weighted Supply Rate Supply Revenue 

by Losses After Losses Check 

2,479,880,449 $ 0.038181 $ 87,258,608 
2,800,565 $ 0.022909 $ 98,544 

291 ,404,528 $ 0.038181 $ 10,253,540 
2,651 ,085,225 $ 0.038181 $ 93,282,725 

1 '182,451 $ 0.037136 $ 41,606 
355,924,349 $ 0.037136 $ 12,523,789 
274,954,909 $ 0.036816 $ 9,674,797 
151,820,071 $ 0.036594 $ 5,342,023 

91,919,925 $ 0.038181 $ 3,234,351 
62,975,031 $ 0.038181 $ 2,215,878 

6,363,947,502 $ 0.038021 $ 223,925,862 
Rounding Adjustment $ 4,447 

$ 223,930,308 

$ 225,129,014 
$ (1,198,706) 

$ 223,930,308 

$ 0.035187 
$ 0.038010 

0 
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7 Supply Excluding Generation Assets Capped at Residential Increase- Supplemental Filing -
8 Revenues ($000) 

-
9 July 2011 -June 2012 

1o 
1t Jui11-Jun12 6/1/2011 
'12 Energy Rate Proposed Proposed $at Res Cap Capped Capped Capped 
13 CAPPED RATES (mWh) Revenue Rates Revenue $Change %Change 0.72% $Change %Change kWh Rates 
14 Residential 
15 Residential 2,285,393 $ 86,637 $ 0.038181 $ 87,259 $ 622 0.72% $ 87,259 $ 88,278 1.89% $ 0.038627 
16 Res Employee 4,302 $ 98 $ 0.022909 $ 99 $ 1 0.72% $ 99 $ 100 1.89% $ 0.023177 
17 Total Residential 2,289,695 $ 86,735 $ 87,357 $ 622 0.72% $ 87,357 $ 88,378 1.89% 
18 General Service 1 
19 GS1 Sec NonDmd 268,551 $ 9,210 $ 0.038181 $ 10,254 $ 1,044 11.33% $ 9,276 $ 9,384 1.89% $ 0.034945 
2o GS1 Sec Dmd 2,443,171 $ 92,618 $ 0.038181 $ 93,283 $ 665 0.72% $ 93,283 $ 94,373 1.89% $ 0.038627 
2t GS1 Prim NonDmd 1,120 $ 41 $ 0.037136 $ 42 $ 0 0.73% $ 42 $ 42 1.89% $ 0.037566 
22 GS1 Prim Dmd 337,241 $ 11,354 $ 0.037136 $ 12,524 $ 1,170 10.30% $ 11,435 $ 11,569 1.89% $ 0.034305 
23 Total GS-1 3,050,084 $ 113,223 $ 116,102 $ 2,878 2.54% $ 114,036 $ 115,368 1.89% 
24 General Service 2 
25 GS2 Substation 262,788 $ 9,605 $ 0.036816 $ 9,675 $ 69 0.72% $ 9,674 $ 9,787 1.8.9% $ 0.037244 
26 GS2 Transmission 145,981 $ 5,304 $ 0.036594 $ 5,342 $ 38 0.72% $ 5,342 $ 5,404 1.89% $ 0.037022 
27 Total GS-2 408,769 $ 14,909 $ 15,017 $ 107 0.72% $ 15,016 $ 15,192 1.89% 
2s Irrigation 
29 Irrigation 84,711 $ 2,905 $ 0.038181 $ 3,234 $ 329 11.33% $ 2,926 $ 2,960 1.89% $ 0.034945 
3o Total Irrigation 84,711 $ 2,905 $ 3,234 $ 329 11.33% $ 2,926 $ 2,960 1.89% 
31 Lighting 
32 Lighting 58,036 $ 1,990 $ 0.038181 $ 2,216 $ 226 11.33% $ 2,005 $ 2,028 1.89% $ 0.034945 
33 Total Lighting 58,036 $ 1,990 $ 2,216 $ 226 11.33% $ 2,005 $ 2,028 1.89% 
34 
35 Total Rate Schedule 5,891,295 $ 219,763 $ 223,926 $ 4,163 1.89% $ 221,340 $ 223,926 
36 
37 Capped Rate Adjustment Factor 0.011683 
~ 
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NorthWestern Energy 
Electric Utility 

Supply Excluding Generation Assets Revenue ($000) Summary- Supplemental Filing 
July 2011- June 2012 

Jul11 to Jun12 6/1/2011 Proposed Proposed Revenue Diff 
Supply Retail 6/1/2011 Supply Rates Supply Proposed 
kWh Sales Rates Revenue 7/1/2011 Revenue vs 6/1/2011 

Residential 
Residential 2,285,393 $ 0.037909 $ 86,637 $ 0.038627 $ 88,278 $ 1,641 
Residential Employee 4,302 $ 0.022746 $ 98 $ 0.023177 $ 100 $ 2 

Total Residential $ 86,735 $ 88,378 $ 1,643 

General Service 1 
GS-1 Sec Non-Demand 268,551 $ 0.034295 $ 9,210 $ 0.034945 $ 9,385 $ 175 
GS-1 Sec Demand 2,443,171 $ 0.037909 $ 92,618 $ 0.038627 $ 94,372 $ 1,754 
GS-1 Pri Non-Demand 1,120 $ 0.036868 $ 41 $ 0.037566 $ 42 $ 1 
GS-1 Pri Demand 337,241 $ 0.033667 $ 11,354 $ 0.034305 $ 11,569 $ 215 

Total GS-1 $ 113,223 $ 115,368 $ 2,145 

General Service 2 
GS-2 Substation 262,788 $ 0.036552 $ 9,605 $ 0.037244 $ 9,787 $ 182 
GS-2 Transmission 145,981 $ 0.036334 $ 5,304 $ 0.037022 $ 5,405 $ 100 

Total GS-2 $ 14,909 $ 15,192 $ 282 

Irrigation 
Irrigation 84,711 $ 0.034295 $ 2,905 $ 0.034945 $ 2,960 $ 55 

Total Irrigation $ 2,905 $ 2,960 $ 55 

Lighting 
Lighting 58,036 $ 0.034295 $ 1,990 $ 0.034945 $ 2,028 $ 38 

Total Lighting $ 1,990 $ 2,028 $ 38 

Total Rate Schedule 5,891,295 $ 219,763 $ 223,926 1$ 4,162.533 1 



B 

Customer Rate Class 
Residential 
Residential Employee 
GS 1 Secondary NonDemand 
GS 1 Secondary Demand 
GS 1 Primary NonDemand 
GS 1 Primary Demand 
General Service Substation 
General Service Transmission 
Irrigation 
Lighting 

MPSC System Average 
YNP Contract 

Total Supply Load 

Loss 
Factor 

8.5100% 
8.5100% 
8.5100% 
8.5100% 
5.5400% 
5.5400% 
4.6300% 
4.0000% 
8.5100% 
8.5100% 
7.4541% 

F G H J 

Northwestern Energy 
Electric Utility Derivation of Rates 

CU4 Variable • Supplemental Filing 
Tracker Period July 2011 to June 2012 

Jul11 to Jun12 Sales Adjusted 
Supply Retail for Employee Sales Weighted 

kWh Sales Discount by Losses 

2,285,393,465 2,285,393,465 2,4 79,880,449 
4,301,547 2,580,928 2,800,565 

268,550,850 268,550,850 291 ,404,528 
2,443,171,344 2,443,171,344 2,651,085,225 

1,120,382 1,120,382 1,182,451 
337,241,187 337,241,187 355,924,349 
262,787,832 262,787,832 27 4,954,909 
145,980,838 145,980,838 151,820,071 

84,711,017 84,711,017 91,919,925 
58,036,154 58,036,154 62,975,031 

5,891 ,294,616 5,889,573,997 6,363,947,502 

K L M N 

Exhibit_(CAH-3S)_ 11M12 
Docket No. D2011.5.38 

Page 1 of 2 

CU4 Variable CU4 Variable 
After Losses Revenue/Cost 
kWh Charges Check 

$ 0.004242 $ 9,694,639 
$ 0.002545 $ 10,947 
$ 0.004242 $ 1,139,193 
$ 0.004242 $ 10,363,933 
$ 0.004126 $ 4,623 
$ 0.004126 $ 1,391,457 
$ 0.004090 $ 1,074,802 
$ 0.004065 $ 593,412 
$ 0.004242 $ 359,344 
$ 0.004242 $ 246,189 
$ 0.004224 $ 24,878,540 

19,846,127 Rounding Adjustment $ {4,956} 
5,911,140,743 $ 24,873,584 

Colstrip Unit 4 Variable Cost of Service $ 24,873,584 

Total CU4 Variable COS Rate Before Losses $ 0.003909 
Total CU4 Variable COS Rate After Losses $ 0.004223 

0 
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Page 2 of2 
NorthWestern Energy 

Electric Utility 
Total Colstrip Unit 4 Revenue ($000) Summary· Supplemental Filing 

Tracker Period July 2011 to June 2012 

CU4 Fixed CU4 Variable 
Jui11-Jun12 6/1/2011 6/112011 Proposed Proposed Revenue Diff 

Load 6/1/2011 Rate 61112011 Rate Rates Rate Proposed 
Statistics Rates Revenue Rates Revenue 71112011 Revenue VS 61112011 

Residential 
Residential 2,285,393 0.012734 $ 29,102 0.003621 $ 0.004242 $ 9,695 $ 1,419 
Residential Employee 4,302 0.007640 $ 33 0.002173 0.002545 $ 11 $ 2 

Total Residential $ 29,135 $ 9,706 $ 1,421 

General Service 1 
GS-1 Sec Non Demand 268,551 0.012734 $ 3,420 0.003621 $ 972 0.004242 $ 1,139 $ 
GS-1 Sec Demand 2,443,171 0.012734 $ 31,111 0.003621 $ 8,847 0.004242 $ 10,364 $ 
GS-1 Pri Non Demand 1,120 0.012385 $ 14 0.003522 $ 4 0.004126 $ 5 $ 
GS-1 Pri Demand 337,241 0.012385 $ 4,177 0.003522 $ 1,188 0.004126 $ 1,391 

Total GS-1 $ 38,722 $ 11,011 $ 12,899 

General Service 2 
GS-2 Substation 262,788 0.012278 $ 3,227 0.003492 $ 0.004090 $ 1,075 
GS-2 Transmission 145,981 0.012204 $ 1,782 0.003470 0.004065 $ 593 

Total GS-2 $ 5,008 $ 1,668 

Irrigation 
Irrigation 84,711 0.012734 $ 1,079 0.003621 $ 307 0.004242 $ 359 $ 53 

Total Irrigation $ 1,079 $ 307 $ 359 $ 53 

Lighting 
Lighting 58,036 0.012734 0.003621 0.004242 $ 246 $ 36 

Total lighting $ 246 $ 36 

Total Rate Schedule 5,891,295 $ 74,683 $ 21,237 $ 24,879 I$ 3,641.831 1 

[1] Colstrip Unit 4 Fixed Rates approved in Docket No. D2010.5.50 Order No. 7093c effective 4/112010. 
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Customer Rate Class 
Residential 
Residential Employee 
GS 1 Secondary NonDemand 
GS 1 Secondary Demand 
GS 1 Primary NonDemand 
GS 1 Primary Demand 
General Service Substation 
General Service Transmission 
Irrigation 
Lighting 

IVIPSC System Average 
YNP Contract 

Total Supply Load 

F G H 

Northwestern Energy 
Electric Utility Derivation of Rates 

J K L M N 

Exhibit_(CAH-4S)_ 11-12 
Docket No. D2011.5.38 

Page 1 of2 

Dave Gates Generating Station Variable - Supplemental Filing 
Tracker Period July 2011 to June 2012 

Jul11 to Jun12 Sales Adjusted DGGS Variable DGGS Variable 
Loss Supply Retail for Employee Sales Weighted After Losses Revenue/Cost 

Factor kWh Sales Discount by Losses kWh Charges Check 

8.5100% 2,285,393,465 2,285,393,465 2,479,880,449 $ 0.001908 $ 4,360,531 
8.5100% 4,301,547 2,580,928 2,800,565 $ 0.001145 $ 4,925 
8.5100% 268,550,850 268,550,850 291 ,404,528 $ 0.001908 $ 512,395 
8.5100% 2,443,171 ,344 2,443,171 ,344 2,651 ,085,225 $ 0.001908 $ 4,661,571 
5.5400% 1,120,382 1,120,382 1,182,451 $ 0.001855 $ 2,078 
5.5400% 337,241 '187 337,241,187 355,924,349 $ 0.001855 $ 625,582 
4.6300% 262,787,832 262,787,832 27 4,954,909 $ 0.001839 $ 483,267 
4.0000% 145,980,838 145,980,838 151 ,820,071 $ 0.001828 $ 266,853 
8.5100% 84,711,017 84,711,017 91,919,925 $ 0.001908 $ 161,629 
8.5100% 58,036,154 58,036,154 62,975,031 $ 0.001908 $ 110,733 
7.4541% 5,891 ,294,616 5,889,573,997 6,363,94 7,502 $ 0.001900 $ 11,189,564 

19,846,127 Rounding Adjustment $ {4,224) 
5,911,140,743 $ 11,185,340 

Dave Gates Generating Station Variable Cost of Service $ 11,185,340 

Total DGGS Variable COS Rate Before Losses $ 0.001758 
Total DGGS Variable COS Rate After Losses $ 0.001899 

0 
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NorthWestern Energy 
Electric Utility 

Supply Excluding Generation Assets Revenue ($000) Summary- Supplemental Filing 
July 2011 -June 2012 

Jul11 to Jun12 6/1/2011 Proposed Proposed Revenue Diff 
Supply Retail 6/1/2011 Supply Rates Supply Proposed 

kWh Sales Rates Revenue 7/1/2011 Revenue vs 6/1/2011 
Residential 
Residential 2,285,393 $ 0.037909 $ 86,637 $ 0.038627 $ 88,278 $ 1,641 
Residential Employee 4,302 $ 0.022746 $ 98 $ 0.023177 $ 100 $ 2 

Total Residential $ 86,735 $ 88,378 $ 1,643 

General Service 1 
GS-1 Sec Non-Demand 268,551 $ 0.034295 $ 9,210 $ 0.034945 $ 9,385 $ 175 
GS-1 Sec Demand 2,443,171 $ 0.037909 $ 92,618 $ 0.038627 $ 94,372 $ 1,754 
GS-1 Pri Non-Demand 1 '120 $ 0.036868 $ 41 $ 0.037566 $ 42 $ 1 
GS-1 Pri Demand 337,241 $ 0.033667 $ 11,354 $ 0.034305 $ 11,569 $ 215 

Total GS-1 $ 113,223 $ 115,368 $ 2,145 

General Service 2 
GS-2 Substation 262,788 $ 0.036552 $ 9,605 $ 0.037244 $ 9,787 $ 182 
GS-2 Transmission 145,981 $ 0.036334 $ 5,304 $ 0.037022 $ 5,405 $ 100 

Total GS-2 $ 14,909 $ 15,192 $ 282 

Irrigation 
Irrigation 84,711 $ 0.034295 $ 2,905 $ 0.034945 $ 2,960 $ 55 

Total Irrigation $ 2,905 $ 2,960 $ 55 

Lighting 
Lighting 58,036 $ 0.034295 $ 1,990 $ 0.034945 $ 2,028 $ 38 

Total Lighting $ 1,990 $ 2,028 $ 38 

Total Rate Schedule 5,891,295 $ 219,763 $ 223,926 1$ 4,162.533 1 
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NorthWestern Energy 
Electric Utility 

Total Proposed Supply Rate- Supplemental Filing 

Proposed 
Electric 
Supply 

Rates [1] 
Residential 
Residential 0.038627 
Residential Employee 0.023177 

Total Residential 

General Service 1 
GS-1 Sec Non-Demand 0.034945 
GS-1 Sec Demand 0.038627 
GS-1 Pri Non-Demand 0.037566 
GS-1 Pri Demand 0.034305 

Total GS-1 

General Service 2 
GS-2 Substation 0.037244 
GS-2 Transmission 0.037022 

Total GS-2 

Irrigation 
Irrigation 0.034945 

Total Irrigation 

Lighting 
Lighting 0.034945 

Total Lighting 

Average Billed Rate 0.038010 

[1] Source: Exhibit_(CAH-2S)_11-12 
[2] Source: Exhibit_(CAH-3S)_ 11-12 
[3] Source: Exhibit_(CAH-4S)_11-12 

July 1, 2011 

Colstrip Unit 4 [2] Dave Gates Gen Station [3] 
Current Proposed Current Proposed Proposed 
Fixed Variable Fixed Variable Total Supply 
Rates Rates Rates Rates 

0.012734 0.004242 0.004600 0.001908 0.062111 
0.007640 0.002545 0.002760 0.001145 0.037267 

0.012734 0.004242 0.004600 0.001908 0.058429 
0.012734 0.004242 0.004600 0.001908 0.062111 
0.012385 0.004126 0.004474 0.001855 0.060406 
0.012385 0.004126 0.004474 0.001855 0.057145 

0.012278 0.004090 0.004435 0.001839 0.059886 
0.012204 0.004065 0.004409 0.001828 0.059528 

0.012734 0.004242 0.004600 0.001908 0.058429 

0.012734 0.004242 0.004600 0.001908 0.058429 

0.012677 0.004223 0.004579 0.001899 0.061388 

0 
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NorthWestern Energy 

Electric Utility 
Total Supply Revenue Summary by Rate Component - Supplemental Filing 

Tracker Period July 2011 to June 2012 

Total Supply Pro~osed Suppl~ Revenue 
Revenue CU4 CU4 DGGS DGGS Total Supply 
6/1/2011 Supply Fixed Variable Fixed Variable Revenue 

Rates Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue 7/1/2011 
Residential 
Residential $ 138,737 $ 88,278 $ 29,102 $ 9,695 $ 10,513 $ 4,361 $ 141,948 
Residential Employee $ 157 $ 100 $ 33 $ 11 $ 12 $ 5 $ 160 

Total Residential $ 138,894 $ 88,378 $ 29,135 $ 9,706 $ 10,525 $ 4,365 $ 142,108 

General Service 1 
GS-1 Sec Non Demand $ 15,332 $ 9,385 $ 3,420 $ 1,139 $ 1,235 $ 512 $ 15,691 
GS-1 Sec Demand $ 148,315 $ 94,372 $ 31 '111 $ 10,364 $ 11,239 $ 4,662 $ 151,748 
GS-1 Pri Non Demand $ 66 $ 42 $ 14 $ 5 $ 5 $ 2 $ 68 
GS-1 Pri Demand $ 18,832 $ 11,569 $ 4,177 $ 1,391 $ 1,509 $ 626 $ 19,272 

Total GS-1 $ 182,545 $ 115,368 $ 38,722 $ 12,899 $ 13,988 $ 5,802 $ 186,778 

General Service 2 
GS-2 Substation $ 15,382 $ 9,787 $ 3,227 $ 1,075 $ 1 '165 $ 483 $ 15,737 
GS-2 Transmission $ 8,494 $ 5,405 $ 1,782 $ 593 $ 644 $ 267 $ 8,690 

Total GS-2 $ 23,876 $ 15,192 $ 5,008 $ 1,668 $ 1,809 $ 750 $ 24,427 

Irrigation 
Irrigation $ 4,836 $ 2,960 $ 1,079 $ 359 $ 390 $ 162 $ 4,950 

Total Irrigation $ 4,836 $ 2,960 $ 1,079 $ 359 $ 390 $ 162 $ 4,950 

Lighting 
Lighting $ 3,313 $ 2,028 $ 739 $ 246 $ 267 $ 111 $ 3,391 

Total Lighting $ 3,313 $ 2,028 $ 739 $ 246 $ 267 $ 111 $ 3,391 

Total Rate Schedule $ 353,464 $ 223,926 $ 74,683 $ 24,879 $ 26,978 $ 11 '190 $ 361,655 
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Exhibit_(CAH-5S)_ 11-12 
Docket No. D2011.5.38 

page 3 of 3 

NorthWestern Energy 
Electric Utility 

Total Supply Revenue ($000) Summary- Supplemental Filing 
Tracker Period July 2011 to June 2012 

Proposed Proposed Revenue 
Jul11 to Jun12 Total Supply Total Total Supply Total Difference 
Supply Retail Rates Supply Rates Supply Proposed 

kWh Sales 6/1/2011 Revenue 7/1/2011 Revenue VS 6/1/2011 %Change 
Residential 
Residential 2,285,393 0.060706 $ 138,737 0.062111 $ 141,948 $ 3,211 2.31% 
Residential Employee 4,302 0.036424 $ 157 0.037267 $ 160 $ 4 2.31% 

Total Residential $ 138,894 $ 142,108 $ 3,215 

General Service 1 
GS-1 Sec Non-Demand 268,551 0.057092 $ 15,332 0.058429 $ 15,691 $ 2.34% 
GS-1 Sec Demand 2,443,171 0.060706 $ 148,315 0.062111 $ 151,748 $ 2.31% 
GS-1 Pri Non-Demand 1,120 0.059041 $ 66 0.060406 $ 68 $ 2.31% 
GS-1 Pri Demand 337,241 0.055840 $ 18,832 0.057145 $ 19,272 2.34% 

Total GS-1 $ 182,545 $ 186,778 

General Service 2 
GS-2 Substation 262,788 0.058534 $ 15,382 0.059886 $ 15,737 $ 2.31% 
GS-2 Transmission 145,981 0.058183 $ 8,494 0.059528 $ 8,690 2.31% 

Total GS-2 $ 23,876 $ 24,427 

Irrigation 
Irrigation 84,711 0.057092 0.058429 $ 4,950 2.34% 

Total Irrigation $ 4,950 

Lighting 
Lighting 58,036 0.057092 0.058429 $ 3,391 $ 78 2.34% 

Total Lighting $ 3,391 $ 78 

Total Rate Schedule 5,891,295 $ 353,464 $ 361,655 I$ 8,190.4281 2.32% 
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14 Q. 

Department of Public Service Regulation 
Montana Public Service Commission 

Docket No. D2011.5.38 
NorthWestern Energy 

PREFILED SUPPLEMENTAL DIRECT TESTIMONY OF 

WILLIAM lVI. THOMAS 

ON BEHALF OF NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 

Please state your name and business address. 

My name is William M. Thomas, and my business address is 40 East Broadway, 

Butte, Montana 59701. 

Are you the same William M. Thomas who submitted Prefiled Direct Testimony 

15 (Direct Testimony) in this Docket? 

16 A. Yes, I am. 

17 

18 Q. What is the purpose of your Prefiled Supplemental Direct Testimony 

19 (Supplemental Testimony)? 

20 A. My Supplemental Testimony presents the forecasted lost revenues that would 

21 result from the energy savings achieved through NorthWestern Energy's (NWE) 

22 demand-side-management (DSM) programs during the 2011-2012 tracker period 

23 as required by Notice of Staff Action Changing Filing And Intervention Deadlines 

24 For Supplemental Information And Testimony (NSA) issued by the Montana Public 

25 Service Commission in this Docket on July 20, 2011. 

WMT-1 



1 

2 Q. What are the forecasted lost revenues that would result from the energy 

3 savings achieved through NWE's DSM programs during the 2011-2012 tracker 

4 period? 

5 A. The forecasted lost revenues for the 2011-2012 tracker period are $6,192,731. 

6 These lost revenues are based on target energy savings for the 2011-12 tracker 

7 period of 6.0 average MW, presented in Table 1 on WMT-4 of my Direct Testimony 

8 in this Docket. The forecasted lost revenues for the 2011-2012 period also include 

9 the cumulative DSM savings from the previous tracker period (201 0-2011 ), 

10 reaching back to a starting point on July 8, 2010 when new rates went into effect 

11 and which was discussed in my Direct Testimony. Lost revenues associated with 

12 transmission and distribution, Colstrip Unit 4 and the Dave Gates Generating 

13 Station at Mill Creek are included. Refer to Exhibit_(WMT-38), attached. Refer to 

14 my Direct Testimony, starting at WMT-25 for a description of the individual 

15 components of the Electric DSM Lost Revenues spreadsheet contained in 

16 Exhibit_(WMT-38). 

17 

18 Q. What are the individual amounts of lost revenues associated with 

19 transmission and distribution, Colstrip Unit #4 and the Dave Gates 

20 Generating Station at Mill Creek? 

21 A. The total lost revenues of $6,192,731 are comprised of the following individual 

22 amounts associated with each utility asset or asset group as indicated: 

23 

WMT-2 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

Transmission and distribution 

Colstrip Unit #4 

Dave Gates Generating Station at Mill Creek 

Total 

$ 3,643,150 

$ 2,286,150 

$ 263,431 

$6,192,731 

6 Q. How are the forecasted lost revenues used in this supplemental filing? 

7 A. These individual components of the overall lost revenues are included in the 

8 exhibits of Frank Bennett as appropriate. The forecasted lost revenues are used to 

9 develop the electricity supply rates that would result from including them in the rate 

10 calculation as required by the NSA. Refer to the Prefiled Supplemental Direct 

11 Testimonies of Frank Bennett and Cheryl Hansen. 

12 

13 Q. Does this conclude your testimony? 

14 A. Yes, it does. 

WMT-3 



EXHIBIT WMT-3S 
Page 1 of 15 

A B c D 

Electric DSM Lost Revenues 

Time Period1 Montana T&D 
2 

Colstrip Unit #42 Dave Gates Mill 

Creek Station3 

3 
-

4 Tracker 2009-10 - $ 3,062,576 $ 716,410 ....... .. T<<~~'?t~::==:=:·:··: ... :· ·::·:;::=<·:::;.:... :····:,:······:·;:-::·=:,:::;_:· i•:<····· .:.·:·::::• .·· ... ··. ::: >····:::······::: .. ····<········ 

6 Tracker 201 0-11: 
'----

1 July-December 2010 $ 366,926 $ 778,452 $ --
g January-June 2011 $ 744,821 $ 778,452 $ 79,954 

-
g 201 0-11 Subtotal $ 1,111,747 $ 1,556,905 $ 79,954 
~ 

11 Tracker 2011-12 $ 3,643,150 $ 2,286,150 $ 263,431 
12 

13 Notes: 
14 1. Electric DSM Lost Revenues were reset Jan. 1, 2008 due to newly established T&D rates 
15 Refer to Electric Default Supply Service D2007.7.80, Tariff 144-E and 

10 General Rate Case D2007.7.82 Interim Order No. 6852b, Tariff 145-E 
--:r7 Tracker Period 201 0-2011 based on 9+3 energy savings 
18 
1 H Electric DSM Lost Revenues were reset again on Jan. 1, 2011 due to newly established T&D rates 
20 Refer to Docket D2009.9.129, Final Order No. 7046h 

-=-:-
21 
22 2. IVIPSC Final Order 6921 c authorizes CU-4 related Lost Revenues in the amount of $83,021 for the 2008-09 period. 
2:3 There is no "reset" of DSM savings for CU-4 related Lost Revenues, because there were no new rates established. 
24 
25 3. DGGS began commercial service on January 1, 2011 
26 
ll 4. IVIPSC Final Order 7093c authorizes DSM Lost Revenues in the amount of $3,778,987 for the 2009-10 period. 
28 

File: Exhibit_(WMT-3S) 
Tab: 1.DSM LR Summary 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

E 

Total DSM Lost 

Revenue4 

3,778,987 

1,145,378 
1,603,227 
2,748,606 

6,192,731 



EXHIBIT _WMT-3S 
Page 2 of 15 

8 C ID E I F I G I H K L 

1 Electric DSM Lost Revenues 
rr---·---------------------~------~----, ,~-----------------------~---------------r----·--r---~1----------r---------
~ Period July- December 20 I 0 j~·,··J··"~ P,-e-rio-o-od-oJc-a-nu_a_r_y __ ..,J:-u-n-e""2""0.,-l :-1 --------+------·-------t-----r---+.P:-e-,ri-od-;-;Ju-'I,---;:2c;;Ocoi71---;J:-u-ne---;;:2;;-;0 1"'2-f---------1----1----1 

Releret1ce: ··-l::oinpliance Fnlng on -------------

December 21, 2010 Docket _ Reference: 2011 Annual Tax Tracker 
D2009.9.!29, Final Order7046h; Work :jFiling Application December 23.2010, 
Papers Section "Electric Utility '/j Docket D2010.12.116, Final Order 

Approved Revenue Requirement ACOS "'713la; Appendix A Pages 1 - 4, Assumes no change in rates 

and Derivation of Rates" Page 3 of 4 Column (B) + (E), excluding rebate in used in Period January- June 

,_.;.. ~~u=:ncm::,D:=-o--. --------------------!-------+----- Column (C). 2011 _____________ __ 
~ '3_e~~e~til'!!:_ _ _____ Residential: O:R._..e_,-s'-"id._..e~n:::li:::.al:.:.: _____________ 1,~~~-------------h~ -\i- ~up~IX -~~~rgL $0.056600 ~~~ Supply Energy Supply Energy $0.056600 per kwh ~Energy Supply Energy $0.056600 ·per kwh--

7 Supply Deferred Costs -$0.002865 per kwh Supply Deferred Costs Supply Deferred Costs -$0.002865 per kwh Supply Deferred Costs Supply Deferred Costs --- -=$0.002865 perkwh· ·-
=ij:: Transmission Energy $0.008918 per kwh Transmissimi Energy $0.009051 per kwh Transmission Energy Transmission Energy $0.009051 per kwh 

0 Distribution Energy $0.027761 per kwh :;:D~is~tr"iib;::u::;lio"in~E;.cne:ir~g":y~~------....;...--~D::;is~tr"iib;;;u;;;tio"in~E;,;ne"i·r:":g.l..y.....;--'-t~$0ii'.~0~28~1i-'7~6;,.p~::;e;;:r..;kw:.:.:.;-h:....jfi;D:iiis::it~rib~u;;ti~o:,;n.;:E;:;n:;;e;.;rgu.y-----·-rD;;;;::is~tri~·b~ut;;;io:;, -·-·--r-:$:;0:-:,.0~2.,8;.;1,:,7~6rp:;:e::..r;.:kw:.:h;.:......l 
r-W- !Jt:'A Credit Exchange $0.000449 per kwh ';:;Bi;oPo;A:-;C~r;;;e:::.di:.:.t :::E2xce:h.:::a:::n"'-ge"----------------f-;::B:-,P~A:-;C~r;;;e-::di:.:.t :::Ec::XCe:h.:::a:::n"'-g"-e----f--lC$0"'."'0"'00~4"-4;;9;t"'pe"'r'"kw'"';:h'---!BPA Credit Exchange BPA Credit Exchange=------l-c$~0C'.O::CO:c;Oc;:4;;;4"9 1 ,p'-'e,cr-o-kw,7h_ 

I I CTC-QF $0.003209 per kwh ·c''t;C:;,T""C~-Q'?'-F---------------------J-;COCT'-'C'-c-Q~F --=~c---------+~$~0-~0~03;;2~0:-;9+ per kwh CTC-QF CTC-QF - $0.003209 per kwh :g: ~".~§aleCredit $0.001334 per kwh ··· -~~U;:,S;:;BC~=-.--:=::-:-;===-----------+.R;;e~s~. S;-'a'"le-:...:::C:.::re:.::d::.:it ______ +i$0;=:·:;coo;;;1;,3;;;3'-'4+'p:C:e":-r':':kw::'h~!;U"'S:;B::,:CC:-:;,====-==-----1Res. Sale Credit $0.001334 ·perkwh--
--!4- USBC $5.000000 per kwh , . 1 ;o:;D:;:is~tni'i·b~u~tio:=:n:,S:;:-e=e;rv:::;:ic"'e,:C,;h:;:a::-;rg':'e:-:-:=--------f=U=S=B:.::C:___ ____________ +$"'5"-'.-=-00:::0::.:0:.:0:.::0fl Pt::Ee,r_,_m"'o"'n"'thci;::D;,is"tr~ib;;-u~tic;:,on~S~ei-:rv:i'icC'eT:C:;:hc:=a':'rl':ge'=:=-IUSBC $5:000000 per month 

14 -·· DGGS Fixed Rate (after losses) DGGS Fixed Rate (after losses) 
~ ~!LJSEl_c_()~dary, non-demand ::,; GS 1 Secondary, non-demand GS 1 Secondary, non-demand --------------

1G Supply Energy $0.051201 per kwh .. Supply Energy Supply Energy $0.051201 per kwh Supply Energy Supply Energy -$0.051201 [ierkWh 

T, supplyoelerreil cOsiS" --- ------ -=$D.002865 ~ ··~.;:D;.:e:;;fe:.:r;_;re;;:d~;c::;;o:;;s;.;ts::..-______ -ss;;u~"" '''"""'"" ""'·"'"'' """"' ~ ' """";r• ,_ """'" "''" ""'·""'"" i<i"" 
~ Transmission Energy $0.007765 per kwh ission Energy Transmission Energy $0.007881 per kwh y Transmission Energy $0.007881 per kwh 

1\' Distribution Energy $0.035955 per kwh ., .: Ftion Energy Distribution EnerQ.t.__ $0.036493 per kwh Distribution Energy $0.036493 per kwh 
To CTC-QF $0.003209 per kwh :r:E~'?'----------------------+;;C~T:O:C~-Q:-cF __________ ____,1--::;;$0~.~~rfl~rkwh C-QF ----· CTC-QF ·$0.003209 perkwh 
~ lJ~!i~---_ _:__--- $0.001143 per kwh USBC USBC $0.001143 per kwh USBC USBC $0.001143 per kwh -
g DjsJrib'o'!lo_!_l_S~_rvice Charge $7.450000 per month +~ Distribution Service Charge Distribution Service Charge $7.450000 I per month Distribution Service Charge Distribution Service Charll.El_ :_:r!_.~Q_~ _eer moiiih 

4 ---- ----- "'.l=:-7';:------;---;---;------+----------l-----l----l=:-7';:------;---;--:---t--------------------4 QS _1_SEJ_c_onda!Y,_d!!_!!land _____ • t;G~S"--'-1 ;-'Sc;eooc-=-o-'-'n-=-da=ry"-'-' -=-d-=-em=ac::n-=-d __________ +.""--;--;=----cc:-:---------h===;c\----~.-l-i:G:.::Sc.1:.,=S-:=ec."'o"'n'"d::.:a::.ry,_,'-'d:::e=:m::.a=nc:d=-----j=--~~--------
25 Supply Energy $0.056600 per kwh Supply Energy Supply Energy $0.056600 per kwh Supply Energy Supply Energy -- $0.056600 per kwh -

--'26 Supply DelerredCOsis ____________ -:$0.002865 perk'Wll' .: Supply Deferred Costs Supply Deferred Costs -$0.002865 per kwh Supply Deferred Costs Supply Deferred Costs - -=$0.002865 Peil<Wfi--
n Transmission Demand $2.966798 perkw :y· Transmission Demand Transmission De;-;;and $3.011163 perkw Transmission Demand Transmission Demand.. $3.011163 perkw 4 Distribution Energy $0.004797 per kwh ' • Distribution Energy Distribution Energy $0.004869 per kwh Distribution Energy Distribution Energy _ $0.004869 per kwh 

2!J Distribution Demand $6.047753 perkw Distribution Demand Distribution Demand $6.138191 Distribution Demand $6.138191 perkw 
'Jll CTC-QF $0.003209 per kwh <lF TC-QF $C. 103209 per kwh CTC-QF I CTC-QF $O.oo§Zii9 per kwh 

Tl p~s.Q_.:: __ :__ $0.001143 per kwh : USBC USBC $0.001143 per kwh USBC USBC $0.001143 perkwh-
~ l:)i!!!~iJution Service Charge $8.700000 per month : ,;;, Distribution Service Charge Distribution Service Charge $8.700000 per month Distribution Service Charge Distribution Servic_5!_ Char!J§ ~B.7001JQQ_ p_er m()llltl 
-# ----~~-------,;-;;-,---:c:---;o-.,-,-+----+---r•n-,;:-:--:-:c~;;-::c::-;-----,-=:::-=-:-;-;c=o=:-::-:::-:7:----------4----+---b~=-=-::c:.-::-=---:;--=;c:::-::-:~&~:c==·------ ---------------
~ gen_erii!_S_!!rvj(;_e- 1 Primary, Non Demand: _______ /••:JG02'e,.ne~rc,;a~l :::,S00erv="ic,e:_-::_1._._P.,ri,.m"a"-'ry'-'''-'N_,.o,n:.:.:::D.::e:.:m:ea::.:n::;d'-: ====:-:---------1---...;,;;-==~-::-==- General Service- 1 Primary, Non Demand: 

:J!i Supply Energy Bo.655049 per kwh _·;- Supply Energy Supply;;E~n3e~rg::'.Y===----H$c0"'.~05~5:;;0,;4cii9I~P::e::-r ;::kw:ihi:--I"S~u=p5plt;Y-;::Ei';On'i:er::'g~y===.::-----~~s>:;•u~p=p'i'ly:-iE"=n=>'e:!.rg~y='==----- _j_(J_.055049 perkWh-::-

4 Transmission Energy $0.008122 per kwh .. ': Transmission Energy Transmission Energy_ $0.008244 n Energy Transmission Energy $0.008244 ·per kwh 
=!: Su~ply Deterred~----- -$0.052786 ~ -:. Supply Deferred Costs Supply Deferred Costs -$0.002786=r kwh Su I De~ferred Costs [Supply Deferred Costs -$0.002786 per kwh 

:m £!.~~---- $0.018623 per kwh Distrib~ Energy • Distribution Ene!lll $0.018902 Energy Distribution Energy $0.018;~~h 
~ C_!~:QF____ _ _ $o1io3121 per kwh i/ CTC-QF CTC-QF $0.003121 per kwh - F CTC-QF $0.003121 per kwh 
~ ~~B_Q_ _ _ $~-~ e<"rkwh USBC USBC $0.001143 per kwh USBC USBC $0.001143 perkwh-
-4b D~tribution Service Charge $7.450000 per month L< Distribution Service Charge Distribution Service Charge $7.450000 I per month Distribution Service Charge Distribution Service Charge $7.450000 per monf!l 

--#- _ ____ ___ !Yi'l-::-----;-=-----:----.-=-;-----=----.--+---------t----+----t=-----.----c--,---.-=-:c-.:-::- ="------;------------ ------------
-$?.. Qe~_El_!al.§_~~ce -1 Primary, Demand: ,'EG~e=-n.::e;:.ra:;:I:,:S:.:e::.rv..:.i:.=c-=-e_--'1-'P-'r""im=ary"-'-'-=D-=e-'-'m'-'a::.n:::dc:.: __ 1=--:--;o---,----------+-====l----c---;--+.G~e"'n"'e"-'r-"a=-l S=-e"'rv--"-'ic'-'e'---1'-P'-r'-'im"-_~a~ry~,-=D'-ie';;m:-',a"'n-'-;d"-:==.,.,--------44 Supply Energy $0.050267 per kwh . Supply Energy Supply Energy $0.050267 per kwh Supply Energy Supply Energy -$0.050267ipe;:-kwh-
-:it- Supply belerredCostS" ____________ -=$D.OOVBsPefkWh~ Supply Deferred Costs Supply Deferred Costs -$0.002786[ per kwh Suf>p_lxDeferred Costs Supply i::5eleiTedCcisiS- -- -=$ll.002786 perkWtl 
~ Transmission Demand $3.605969 per kw :- _, Transmission Demand - Transmission Demand $3.659893 per kw Transmission Demand Transmission Demand $3.659893 per kw 
_:g;_ Dislribulion Energy $0.006936 per kwh ! . Distribution Energy Distribution Energy $0.007040 per kwh Distribution Energy Distribution Energy $0.007040 per kwh 

41) Distribution Demand $3.959563 perkw ':. Distribution Demand Distribution Demand $4.018774 perkw Distribution Demand _ Distribution Demand $4.018774 perkw 
-4*- CI~:_QF__ __ ---$ifo03121 per kwh _ :: CTC-QF CTC-QF $0.003121 per kwh CTC-QF CTC-QF $0.003121 per kwh 
-.$)._ ~~BC _ __ $0.001143 per kwh USBC USBC $0.001143 per kwh USBC USBC --$o:ooffi3 perkWh-
-f.J- [)i_stri_b[Jtion Service Charge ##ii#ii#il## per month -;!. Distribution Service Charge Distribution Service Charge 1/#il#iilil/ii# per month Distribution Service Charge Distribution Service Charg~ 1/#ll#ii'Uii/111 per month 

,)2 "" 

File: Exhibit_(WMT-3S) 
Tab: 2.Rates 
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Electric DSM Lost Revenues 
Annual Energy Savings: 

DSM Targets and Results: 

Annual (Avg. MW) 
Cumulative (Avg. MW) 

F 

1. Different T&D rates were in effect for each 6-mQ!it~,::riod, so Total Reported DSM Savings (9.2 aMW) was 
divided between the two periods. New rates went.illto effect on July 8, 2010, which is one week later than the 
beginning of the 2010-11 Tracker Period, so ~~!Ported Energy Savings has been "de-rated" by 7 days for the July-
December 2010 period. / 

i 
Disaggregate Targets into Residential & Commercial/lndustrial 2 

% Residential 
% Commercial & Industrial 

H 

Incremental Res. (Avg. MW) 2.02 3.61 2.02 3.68 4.04 
Cumulative Res. (Avg. MW) 2.02 3.61 4.04 7.29 11.33 
Incremental C/1 (Avg. MW) 0.98 0.90 0.98 0.92 1.96 

EXHIBIT WMT-3S 
Page 3 of 15 

Cumulative C/1 (Avg. MW) r-----nor:.9-n8-J-----.0.,.9,
7
0+----;;-'-;1.v;96:'-l 1.83t----n'-3n..7;;-8+---

check fig: 3.00 4.51 3.00 -----;j.']Q- 6.00 
F-·-=--~--~--------~------~~db---------+----------~----~~~ 

2. Residential/commercial split based on DSM Program results 

3) Cumulative Annual Energy Savings3 

Residential (MWH) 

File: Exhibit_(WMT-3S) 
Tab: 3.Res & Cl Energy Savings 

C/1 (MWH) 
Total Savings (MWH) 
Total Savings (Avg. MW) 

3. "Half-year convention": 
Savings resulting from the "Increment" in any year is reduced by 50% in that year as associated projects 
are completed and start generating savings at different times throughout the first year. This assumption contemplates that 
associated projects start generating savings half way through the year on average. In the second year and 
beyond, projects completed in the first year generate savings for the entire year so the "Increment" is credited at 100% 
for the second year and each successive year. 



26 

'commerciaiifndustrial Reduction in Peak Demand: 

1) Commercial/Industrial Average Monthly Load Factor: 

Calculate Coincident Monthly Demand Reduction: 

C/1 Energy Savings (MWH) 
C/1 Energy Savings (Avg. MW) 
C/1 Avg. Monthly Demand Reduction (KW/Mth)* 
C/1 Annual Demand Reduction (KW-Mths) 

Coincidence Factor: 

D F G 

Electric DSM Lost Revenues 

66% 

100% * 

* Coincidence Factor is estimated. 100% load factor assumes that, from a billing perspective, the impacts 

EXHIBIT WMT-3S 
Page 4 of 15 

1··1 

of class coincidence are offset by the potential of the impacts of specific technologies/projects to be non-coincident with the peak loads 
of individual customers. 

C/1 Annual Demand Reduction (KW-Mths)* 

* Represents total C/1 Demand reduction. Tariffs for GS-1 Primary and Secondary Non-demand customers do not include a demand charge. 
Demand reductions associated with such customers do not result in lost revenues. 

File: Exhibit_{WMT-3S) 
Tab: 4.C&I Demand Sav 



Residential Savings {KWH) 
C/1 Savings 

Energy {KWH) 
Demand (KW-Mths) 

Disaggregate C&l Savings by service level (tariff) 

C&l Savings is broken out as:* 
GS-1 Secondary, non demand 
GS-1 Secondary, demand 
GS-1 Primary, non demand 
GS-1 Primary, demand 
Total C&l 

D E 

Electric DSM Lost Revenues 

C&l Reported Programmatic "Bill" Savings Based on Breakout in 3) Above: 

Energy (KWh) 

GS-1 Secondary, non demand 
GS-1 Secondary, demand 
GS-1 Primary, non demand 
GS-1 Primary, demand 
Check Total 

Demand (KW-mth) 
GS-1 Secondary, demand 
GS-1 Primary, demand 
Total* 

42,867 39,597 
4,286,694 ---·3,959,733 

39 Totals are less than totals in row 12 above because non-demand C&l customers are not billed for demand. 

File: Exhibit_(WMT-3S) 
Tab: 5.Savings By Gust Class 

H 

EXHIBIT WMT-3S 
Page 5 of 15 

24,567,168 
---~~--55~990. 

100% 

49,971 49,971 
510 ~-51o 

-------,::-::::-=~-f-··--·---
50,480 50,480 
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File: Exhibit_(WMT-3S) 
Tab: 6.Adjustment Factors 

A r B I c 

Electric DSM Lost Revenues 
Adjustment Factors (Net Savings Adjustment Ratios) 

The Net Savings Adjustment Ratios for these tracker periods 
are derived from the results of of NEXANT's DSM Evaluation. 

Residential Net Savings Adjustment Ratio 
Segment 
All 

Commercial/Industrial Net Savings Adjustment Ratio 
Segment 
All ...., ::o.mw~ 

I 

0.872 

0.824 

D 

EXHIBIT WMT-3S 
Page 6 of 15 

I 



B 

4 
5 July-December 2010 
6 
7 

T Residential 

c D E F 

Electric DSM Lost Revenues 

G H 

EXHIBIT WMT-3S 
Page 7 of 15 

I 

9 Gross Estimated 
rnr---------------------------+---------~------------+-~P~ro_g_r_a_m __ ~-------~--------~---N~et~--~-------+---~Lost 

~ --- Rate Savings Adjustment Savings Reve~~:~_e ____ _ 

12 Bill Line Item ($per kwh) (kwh;;-)-;;-;::;:-I----+---;;Fa:-;c;-::;to:;:-r-+-~(;-:kw:=:;h)'-;;-;;:;;t----+----"($'-')-;:;:-::::~ 
'! 3 Transmission Energy 0.008918 8,853,306 0.872 7,721 ,~60:=,8:-t-------l-----~6~8~,8~6~1 1 '14 Distribution Energy 0.027761 8,853,306 0.872 7,721,608 214,360 
15 Sub Total Residential: 7,721,608 $ 283,221 
'16 
rrr--------------+-----+------+-----1-----+-----+----~----~-----------

~=c-o--m-m--e-r-c'i-a~l~&~~-n~d-u-st~r~ia~~--------4---------~------------+---------~-------+--------~---------+-------+-------------

r-w--­
To 

21 
22 Bill Line Item 
23 GS-1 Secondary, non demand, TX Energy 

---z4 GS-1 Secondary, non demand, Dis!. Energy 

Rate 
($per kwh) 

0.007765 
0.035955 

Rate1 

($ per kw-mth) 

Gross 
Program 

Savings 
(kwh) 

42,867 
42,867 

Gross 
Program 

Savings 
(kw-mth) 

Adjustment 
Factor 
0.824 
0.824 

Estimated 
Net Net Lost --- ---------

Savings Savings Revenue 
----

(kwh) (kw-mth) ($) 
35,318 274 
35,318 1,270 ---

7,184 21,~~ 
25 
:Rf-G-S--1-S-ec-o-nd_a_ry_,-de_m_a_n-d,-T-X_D_e_m-an_d ____ 1----------+---2~.~9=66~7~9~8~-+----------l---~8~,7~1~9-r-~0~.8~2~4~-+--------~--~~~~---------~~~1 

3;461,148 16,603 
7,184 43,446_ 

rz'T GS-1 Secondary, demand, Dis!. Energy 0.004797 4,200,960 0.824 
28 GS-1secondary, demand, Dis!. Demand 6.047753 8,719 0.824 

0 0 
'29 
:&r-G-S--1-P-rim--ary-.-n-on_d_e_m_a_nd_,_T_X_E-ne-~-Y----1--=o.~o~o=81~2~2~1-----------~---------=or-------+-~0~.8~2~4~-+--------~-------+-------------= 

3T GS-1 Primary, non demand, Dis!. Energy 0.018623 0 0.824 0 0 --

73 264 
~ -----------------------1----------+---=~oo =---~---------+---------c=-l---=~~-+----------t-----=:-11-----------=-; 

33 GS-1 Primary, demand, TX Demand 3.605969 89 0.824 
34 GS-1 Primary, demand, Dist. Energy 0.006936 42,867 0.824 35,318 245 

-:_:m- GS-1 Primary, demand, Dis!. Demand 3.959563 89 0.824 73 290 
"36 Sub Total Commercial & Industrial: 3,531, 783 $ 
:rr-------------+-----+------+-----.----,----+----~~-+----r~--

_ ____!!_3,7D_~ 

11,253,392 $ 366,926 ----mf July-December 2010 Estimated Totals: 
""--------~-~~--~~~--~~-~~~~-----~----,-----1------r-~~-~----~~~=---~--~ 4 I'J()tE! 1_: using_rates in effect at the time_(sE!E! __ Ra}~s tab) _ _ . , _ __ ,,,,. _.,,",,), ,.,., ,;·:;:;; :o:•. _ ,_, ...... _ .. ,. _ \. _ _ ::c-:_--: . ,, ..... , .. , .. ,_, ______ _ 

<tv __ -· ___ -___ -.:::-c: ,._;C . ·''"~;:_;;;;c;:;;;i ,- .. ,:, -,_, ":-; ;:.- _> , .. -: >:";;;;:;~:--: :/;2'{:t:;:z;;;'c:: ,,;,, :<!' ___ - ,._;~~J<;};i·'.-i-- ,, . ·"' ·.' ---- _,., ,, ,,,,_o.:b::•c.u·:.-•.:,;_:;-;;.,;•.;:.;->;;: ;;,_;;,xrb:'i:/:•.'' --;.;;-, __ . : h: 

File: Exhibit __ (WMT-3S) 
Tab: 7.Calc Lost Revenues 



A B c 
4'1 January-June 2011 
42 
43 

""""44" Residential 
45 

46 
--~ 

47 Rate 
I 48 ~ Bill Line Item ($per kwh) 

49 Transmission Energy o·.oo9051 
5o Distribution Energy 0.028176 

5'1 
52 

I ,-3 

ih- Commercial & Industrial 

~ 
bl Rate Rate 

I ()8 ---- Bill Line Item ($per kwh) ($ per kw-mth) r--c-g -----·-----n--n-n-
0.007881 ~ GS-1 Secondary, non demand, TX Energy 

60 GS-1 Secondary, non demand, Dist Energy 0.036493 
61 

I 62 ------
3.011163 GS-1 Secondary, demand, TX Demand 

: G3 GS-1 Secondary, demand, Dist Energy 0.004869 
64 GS-1 Secondary, demand, Dist Demand 6.138191 

I 65 
~ 0.008244 I 66 §S-1 Primary, non demand, TX Energy 

I 67 GS-1 Primary, non demand, Dist Energy 0.018902 

~ ----· 69 GS-1 PriiJ!~ry, demand, TX Demand 3.659893 
f-Jo GS-1 Primary, defl!.and, Dist Energy 0.00704 
fJt GS-1 Primary, demand, Dist Demand 4.018774 
e-n-
I (;~ ~ 

1'74 January-June 2011 
I-- --

75 
f76 

Note 1 :_u~i~,7£:j,~_~:in effect at the time Rates 
~ .. :, .<< ,< ... :~~ .;;;>{/;;;.,. · •. ··' .<;~·:r·:•~3f,I'!'r~::,c::;0,:;:;;;~~;(;,v 

File: Exhibit_(WMT-3S) 
Tab: ?.Calc Lost Revenues 

D E F 

Gross 
Program 

Savings Adjustment 
(kwh) Factor 

17,706:613 
---- --o:872 

17,706,613 0.872 
Sub Total Residential: 

Reported Reported 
Gross Gross 

Program Program 

Savings Savings Adjustment 
(kwh) (kw-mth) Factor 

85,734 0.824 
85,734 0.824 

17,439 0.824 
8,401,919 0.824 

17,439 0.824 

0 0.824 
0 0.824 

178 0.824 
85,734 0.824 

178 0.824 
Sub Total Commercial & Industrial: 

Estimated Totals: 

:.~< . ····•>•· '~'~iiLX~Y'\','. ,;,,;,:·:/J ·····'<. 

G 1-1 

Net 

Savings 
(kwh) 

f5,443,217 
15,443,217 
15,443,217 

Net Net --
Savings Savings 

(kwh) (kw-mth) 
--70,636 -'----

70,636 

14,368 
6,922,295 

14,368 

0 
0 

147 
70,636 

147 
7,063,567 

22,506,783 

EXHIBIT WMT-3S 
Page 8 of 15 

I 

·----

Estimated 
~---Tost--~-

----- ~---
Revenue 

($) 
"""139,777 

435;128 
$ 574,905 

~~ 

·---
Estimated 

Lost 
------- ·----- --------

Revenue 
~($) ---

·------s57 
2,578 

43,263 
33JQ~ 
88,191 

0 
0 

537 
497 
589 

$ 169,916 

~ 744,821 

;;c:::;:K·:><>;·:,•;::.· ... :.:·.>:> -. :::.'.C:'·i.·:··c~:;:;-.,,..·, ...... :-;,;:;: 



A B c D E F 
tt July 2011-June 2012 
l8 

79 
"SO Residential 
-aT Gross 
"82 Program - ----

83 Rate Savings Adjustment 
84 Bill Line Item Factor ($per kwh) (kwh) 

"85 ------------------------------ -o.oo788f'--1----------r------·---:-= ·---~ 0.872 --!_ransmission Energy I 81 ,553,187 
8li Distribution Energy 0.036493 
"87 

------

88 
89 
00 Commercial & Industrial 

H1 
92' 

93 Rate1 Rate1 

I 94 - Bill Line Item ($per kwh) ($ per kw-mth) 
I 95 

__ n _____________ 

0~007881-~~~~~(;_<l_llcfary, non demand, TX Energy 
96 (~_~§econdary, non demand, Dist. Energy 0.036493 
97 
98 

-------------
3.011163 ~~~~e~ondary, demand, TX Demand 

98 G~~e~o_nc!<Jry. de'!J<Jr!d, Dist. Energy 0.004869 
100 GS-1 ~econdary, demand, Dist. Demand 6.138191 
lOT 
102 ~~-:1._£'-~mary, non demand, TX Energy 0.008244 
103 GS-1 Primary, non demand, Dist. Ener!;Jy 0.018902 
104 
105 ~~-1 Pri~(J_ry2 _demand, TX Demand 3.659893 
'TOO ~§>-1 PrirrJary, demand, Dist. Energy 0.00704 
1 '107 GS-1 Primary, demand, Dist. Demand 4.018774 
1'108 
1·to9 

--~-------

InTI July 2011-June 2012 

m ---· 
1112 
: '113 

N_ote 1: usin_g rates in effect at the time (see Rates tab) 

File: Exhibit_(WMT-3S) 
Tab: l.Calc Lost Revenues 

81,553,187 0.872 
Sub Total Residential: 

Reported Reported 
Gross Gross 

Program Program 

Savings Savings Adjustment 
(kwh) (kw-mth) Factor 

---245,672 ------'-- ---0.824--

245,672 0.824 

49,971 0.824 
24,075,825 0.824 

49,971 0.824 

0 0.824 
0 0.824 

510 0.824 
245,672 0.824 

510 0.824 
Sub Total Commercial & Industrial: 

Estimated Totals: 

G H 

Net 

Savings 
(kwh) 

71',128,427 
71,128,427 
71,128,427 

Net Net 
----

Savings Savings 
(kwh) (kw-mth) 

----202,408 

202,408 

41 '170 
19,835,940 

41,170 

0 
0 

420 
202,408 

420 
20.240,755 

91,369,182 

EXHIBIT WMT-3S 
Page 9 of 15 

I 

--

·---·-· 
Estimated 

Lost 
--·-------
Revenue --·--m-------
----566","563 

'2,595,695 
$ """"""3, 15 6,253 

Estimated-
Lost 

------··- ··-··---

Revenue 
----($) ___ 

_ ___ , ______ 1,"59~ 

~~-~~ 

123,971 
----- 96,581 
-----252,712 

0 ----0 

1,538 
1,425 

---1;688 
$ 486,897 

.. 

$ 3,643,150 

·-



A B I c I D I E I F I 
1 DSM Lost Revenues - Colstnp Unit 4 

r--
2 (fixed cost portion of CU-4 supply rate) 

3 r-;r-
r-s DSM Targets and Results: January-June 2009 Tracker 2009-10 r--s Target Reported Target I Reported r-y- Annual (Avg. MW) 2.50 3.34 5.00 I 8.33 
t-a Cumulative (Avg. MW) 2.50 3.34 8.34 I 11.67 rg--
r-:w-
~ Disaggregate Targets into Residential & Commercial/lndustrial 1 

r-:r2 January-June 2009 Tracker 2009-10 
'13 Target Reported Target Reported 
~ % Residential 66.5% 62.2% 66.5% 67.4% 
~ % Commercial & Industrial 33.5% 37.8% 33.5% 32.6% 
f--:16 
f-:J7 Incremental Res. (Avg. MW) 1.66 2.08 3.33 5.61 
rtl Cumulative Res. (Avg. MW) 1.66 2.08 4.99 7.69 
f--:19 Incremental C/1 (Avg. MW) 0.84 1.26 1.68 2.72 
rw- JC"m"'''"' Gil (Mg. MW) 0.84 1.26 2.51 3.98 
f--21 --- check fig: 2.50 3.34 5.00 8.33 

t-n 
f-23 -= 1:_ Residential/commercial split based on DSM Program re~ults 
~ 
~ January-June 2009 Tracker 2009-10 

r-w Cumulative Annual Energy Savings2 Target Reported Target Reported 
r-v ---- ResldentiaT(MWH) 7,282 9,113 32,789 42,806 
t-w ----cif(M-WH)- 3,668 5,538 18,412 22,977 
'29 ·-1-f=~aisavings (MWH) 10,950 14,651 51,201 65,783 
~ ---Total savings (Avg. MW) 1.25 1.67 5.84 7.51 

~ 
rtr ----2."Haif-year convention": 
f--33 -- - -- savings-n3sulting frorrithe "Increment" in any year is reduced by 50% in that year as associated projects 

G I H 

Tracker 2010-11 
Target Reported 

6.00 I 9.20 
17.67 I 20.88 

Tracker 2010-11 
Target Reported 

67.4% 80.0% 
32.6% 20.0% 

4.04 7.36 
11.74 15.05 

1.96 1.84 
5.94 5.83 
6.00 g_2Q 

Tracker 2010-11 

Target Reported 
85,093 99,618 
43,452 42,953 

128,545 142,572 
14.67 ----16.28 

EXHIBIT WMT -38 
Page 10 of 15 

I J 

Tracker 2011-12 
Target Reported 

6.00 6.00 
--26:88 ___ ---~-

26.88 -

Tracker 2011-12 
Target Reported 

67.4% 67.4% --------
32.6% 32.6% --------- ---------

-------------
4.04 4.04 -------

19.09 19.09 
1.96 ------1.96 

----- ----- -

7.78 7.78 
6.00 6.00 

-------~--- - --- -

Tracker 2011-12 

Target Reported 
149,557 _____ 1~,~~? 

----59,601 59,601 
--209,158 =~.?9~~1~? 

23.88 23.88 

--------· ----

-

----------
~ ----- are completed and start generating savings at different times throughout the first year. This assumption contemplates that ---- ---------f--35 --- - associated-projects-start generating savings half way through the year on average. In the second year and 
~ 
f-37 

------- beyond, projects completed in the first year generate savings for the entire year so the "Increment" is credited at 100% 

f-38 
==---=for l!!_e__second-year and each successive year. 

'39 
f-40 

:3) -=- ~ls_a_g_g~g~te C&l Savir~_g~y service level (tariff) 

~ 
---

c&l Saviligsis-bruken out as:• 
f-;\2 GSTsecondary, non demand 
~ -GS-1 Secondary, demand 
r.M ---

GS-1Primary;rlon demand 
'45 GS-1 Piiliiary, demand 
'46 ioial c&l rw 

File: Exhibit_(WMT-3S) 
Tab: 8.CU-4 Related LRs 

I 

1.0% 
98.0% 

0.0% 
1.0% 

100% 

1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 
98.0% 98.0% 98.0% 

0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 
100% 100% 100% 

I I I 

-----------

-----
----------

-------

---- -------· --------

1.0% 10%~ ----1.0% 

98.0% 98.0% 98.0°~-
1-----------

98.0% 
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% -----o.o% 

1.0% 1.0% 1:0% -----1:0% 
100% 1 oo% -----1 oo% ------166% 

I 



A I B c I D E 
48 ---·---49 I I 

5o --
Rates: 

51 CU4 Fixed Raies: Docket 02009.12. 
52 
53 ------

Residential 
54 
55 GS-1 Sec Non-Demand 
56 GS-1 Sec Demand 
57 

---
GS-1 Pri Non-Demand 

5s GS~1 Pri Demand 
59 
6o GS-2 Substation 
6T 

!····················· 

GS-2 Transmission 
62 
ll3 
64 --

--::-::---_g --· Calculate CU-4 related DSM Lost Revenues 

~ __ -!.<'~l!a.r~_:_-!.une 2~09 ··-
67 Based on Cumulative DSM Savings Since January 2009 -:=-·--· .... 

~ 
~-
70 

~~~---······ 
72 Bill Line Item 
-::;;;--·-----··· 
~ ____ . Residential 

~ 
~----·········--· 
76 Commercial & Industrial r::-:::- ---- ------ -·-
~----

78 
79 --- Biiil.Trle Item * ~= ~~~ ~:~ ~~~~~dmand 
82 -~--·- GS-1 Pri ,n. lomqnd 
~------
~~-- GS-1 Pri Demand 

~ ..••........... ------------
~ _____ §S-2 Substation 
86 GS-2 Transmission 

e----

File: Exhibit_(WMT-38) 
Tab: 8.CU-4 Related LRs 

Gross 
Program 

Rate' Savings Adjustment 
($per kwh) (kwh) i Factor 
$0.013273 9,112,652 i 0.87 

Gross 

··-
____fr<>_gram 

Rate Savings Adjustment 
($per kwh) (kwh) I Factor 
$0.013273 55,379! 0.82 
$0.013273 5,427,155 0.82 
JQ,012910 0 0.82 
$0.012910 55,379 0.82 

~012798 0 0.82 
012721 o! 0.82 

Sub Total General Service: 

Total CU-4-related DSM Lost Revenues Before Stipulation 

I 
Stipulated CU-4-related DSM Lost Revenues 

I 

F G 

I 

01/01109 01/01/10 1-
$0.013273 $0.012734 

$0.013273 $0.012734 
$0.013273 $(J:012734 
$0.012910 
$0.012910 $0.012385 

$0.012798 $0.012278 
$0.012721 $0.012204 

Estimated 
Net Lost 

Savings Revenue 
(kwh) I ($) 

7,947,802. 105,491 ............. 
7,947,802 105,491 

Estimated 
Net Lost 

Savings Revenue 
(kwh) I ($) 

45,6271 606 
4,471,404! 59,349_ 

o! -
45,627 589 

0 -
0 -

4.56~~_57 60,544 

$ 166,035 

$ 83,021 

H 

-
01/01111 

0-012734 

0.012385 
0.012385 

0.012278 
0.012264 

EXHIBIT WMT-38 
Page 11 of 15 

I J 

-··-·--···~-~-

01/06:~~2734 _ __(11!§.~1~734 

0.012734 
~:~~~~l 0.012734 

0.012385 0.612385 
0.012385 0.012385 

0.012278 o.og~~ •. 
0.012204 

···-----

~--·-----

-------
-~------·· 

---

-----

---------·-

·-

·····--

·--

---------

-~~--·· 

____ ,._ 

---- -- - ----·-------

-~ ~--------- ·-
------------

----· ----



A B c D E 
93 Tracker 2009-10 

94 ·-----
BasecfOilcumulative DSM Savings Since January 2009 

9s 
96 Residential Gross 
97 Program 
98 Rate' Savings Adjustment 
99 Bill Line Item ($per kwh) (kwh) Factor 
10o Residential $0.012734 42,805,614 0.87 
161 
102 
103 

---

Commercial & Industrial Gross 
104 Program 

10s -·-
Rate1 Savings Adjustment 

106 Bill Line Item ($per kwh) (kwh) Factor 
107 GS-1 Sec Non-Demand $0.012734 229,774 0.82 
10e Gs-1 siicoemand $0.012734 22,517,851 0.82 
rw9 GS--1 Pri Non-Demand $0.012385 0 0.82 rna Gs-fpfi Demand $0.012385 229,774 0.82 

trt 
m GS-2 Substation $0.012278 0 0.82 

m GS-2 Transmission $0.012204 0 0.82 
114 Sub Total General Service: 
it5 
116 

-
Total CU-4-related DSM Lost Revenues 

ill I I I 
118 Tracker 2010-11 ------'119 
~ 

Based on Cumulative DSM Savings Since January 2009 

rrn- -----
Residential 

f-122 
~ 
'124 ----

Bill Line Item 
~ Residential 
rt26 w 
'128 ----

Commercial & Industrial 
'129 
'136 ----

C:f31 -----
Bill Line Item 

'132 ----

GS-1 Sec Non-Demand r-rn GS-1 Sec Demand 
'134 GS-1 Pri Non-Demand 
~ GS~T Pri -Demand 

r:t36 w ----
GS-2 Substation 

'138 ------
GS-2 Transmission 

C:j3g ·---

'140 ---

~ w 
--------

File: Exhibit_(WMT-3S) 
Tab: 8.CU-4 Related LRs 

Rate' 
($per kwh) 
$0.012734 

Rate' 
($per kwh) 
$0.012734 
$0.012734 
$0.012385 
$0.012385 

$0.012278 
$0.012204 

Gross 
Program 
Savings Adjustment 

(kwh) Factor 
99,618,290 0.87 

Gross 
Program 
Savings Adjustment 

(kwh) Factor 
429,533 0.82 

42,094,221 0.82 
0 0.82 

429,533 0.82 

0 0.82 
0 0.82 

Sub Total General Service: 

Total CU-4-related DSM Lost Revenues 

I I 

EXHIBIT WMT-38 
Page 12 of 15 

F G H I J 

Estimated 
·------

Net Lost 
-----~---~ 

Savings Revenue 
--------- ---

(kwh) ($) 
37,333,869 475,409 
37,333,869 475,409 

Estimated 
Net Lost 

-------
Savings Revenue 

------· 

(kwh) ($) 
189,310 2,411 

18,552,334 236,245 
0 -

-------
189,310 2,345 -------

-------------
0 -
0 -

------
18,930,953 241,001 

--- - -

$ 716,410 

I 

Estimated 
Net Lost 

Savings Revenue 
(kwh) ($) 

86,884,309 1,106,385 
86,884,309 1,106,385 

Estimated 
Net Lost 

Savings Revenue 
(kwh) ($) 

353,890 4,506 
34,681,197 441,630 

0 -
353,890 4,383 

0 -
0 - -

35,388,977 450,520 

$ 1,556,905 

I I 



A B c D E 
~ Tracker 2011-12 ---~ 
144 

C:f4s 
Based on Cumulative DSM Savings Since January 2009 

~ Residential 
'147 ---

'148 --

~ 
---~ 

Bill Line Item rwo ~---

Residential 
'151 --· 

'152 
~ 

-----
Commercial & Industrial 

'154 
'155 
'156 Bill Line Item 
~ 

-- ·--
GS-1 Sec Non-Demand 

~ 
------
GS-1 Sec Demand 

'159 ---
GS-1 Pri Non-Demand rna --· 
GS-1 Pri Demand 

C:f61 
rtt2 GS-2 Substation w ----

GS-2 Transmission 
'164 ---

'165 
r.rG6 --

File: Exhibit_(WMT-3S) 
Tab: B.CU-4 Related LRs 

Gross 
Program 

Rate Savings Adjustment 
($per kwh) (kwh) Factor 
$0.012734 149,557,267 0.87 

Gross 
Program 

Rate Savings Adjustment 
($per kwh) (kwh) Factor 
$0.012734 596,010 0.82 
$0.012734 58,408,969 0.82 
$0.012385 0 0.82 
$0.012385 596,010 0.82 

$0.012278 0 0.82 
$0.012204 0 0.82 

Sub Total General Service: 

Total CU-4-related DSM Lost Revenues 

EXHIBIT WMT-38 
Page 13 of 15 

F G H I J 

-------

--------
Estimated 

Net Lost 
-·---

Savings Revenue 
lkwh) ($) 

··-··- ---- ---- ---- ·-

·-- -----------
130,439,699 1,661,019 

·-- -----·-------· 
130,439,699 1,661,019 -- ----------

-------------
Estimated ----------· ----------------

Net Lost 
--------

Savings Revenue --------
(kwh) ($) 

491,049 6,253 
--

48,122,829 612,796 
0 0 

491,049 6,082 
----·-

--------------
0 0 -
0 0 ------- . -------------

49,104,928 625,131 -- -------------

------ ---- -- ----- ------
$ . 2,286,150 



File: Exhlbii_(WMT-3S) 
Tab: 9.DGGS Related LRs 

1 

~ 
r+. 4 
5 
"if" 
T 
8 
9 
1o 
'11 
t-:r2 
fT3 
r--tf 
'15 
rt6 r-rr 
rtf 
lfg" 
r-w 
~ 
fir 
fTJ 
f24 r-zg-
f-26 
~ 
fTa'" 
f-fg" 
r'30 
fit 
fit 
rt3 
t-34 
t-35 
~ 
~ 
~ 
lit 
To 
i-;jt 
rtr 
rt3 
fit 
t-;15 
t-;j6 
~ 
rtr 
ffg" 
fTo" 
~ 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
'57 r-sa 
fT9 
tao 

A I B I c I D I E I F I G 

DSM Lost Revenues - Dave Gates Mill Creek Station 
(fixed cost portion of DGGS) 

I H I I 

EXHIBIT WMT-38 
Page 14 of 15 

Tracker 2010-1 Tracker 2011-12 
DSM Targets and Results: July-December 2010 I ""''"''"'""'~ PeriodJ~11 June 2012 

Target Reported 
Annual (Avg. MW) N/A I NIA I 3.00 i 6.00 
cumulative (Avg. MW) N/A N/A 3.00 m.so 1 ·-m:eo 

Disaggregale Targets into Residential & CommerciaVIndustrial 1 

Tracker 2010·11 
Reported 

% Residential 67.4% 67.4% 
% Commercial & Industrial N/A 32.6% 32.6% 

Incremental Res. (Avg. MW) NJA N/A lf.il2 3.68 4.04 4.04 
Cumulative Res. (Avg. MW) N/A N/A 2.02 3.68 .72 7.7: 
Incremental C/1 (Avg. MW) NfA N/A 0.98 0.92 1.96 ==I Cumulative C/1 (Avg. MW) N/A N/A 0.98 0.92 2.881 
check fig: NJA N/A 3.00 4.60 6.001 

1. Residential/commercial split based on DSM Program results 

Tracker 2010-11 
Cumulative Annual Energy Savings2 Target I Reported Target Reported Target Reported 

Residential (MWH) NJA N/A 8,853 16,116 49,939 49,939 
C/I(MWH) NIA N/A 4.287 4,037 16,648 16,648 
Total Savings (MWH) NJA N/A 13,140 20,153 ~6c~~ -· ·-· _§_6,581. 
Total Savings (Avg. MW) N/A I N/A 1.5 2.3 7.6 

2. "Half-year convention": 
Savings resulting from the "Increment" in any year is reduced by 50% in that year as associated projects 
are completed and start generating savings at different times throughout the first year. This assumption contemplates that 
associated projects start generating savings half way through !he year on average. In the second year and 
beyond, projects completed in !he first year generate savings for the entire year so the "Increment" is credited at 100% 
for the second year and each successive year. 

3) [)i~a9Qfegate(;&l Saving_s_t1l_!>_~ice level (tariff) I I i 

C&l Savings is broken out as:* ·----:r:o% jj)% GS-1 Secondary, non demand i 1.0% 1.0% 
Gs:1 Secondary, demand ············ I 98.0% 98.0~ ·-- 98.0% 9B.( 
GS-1 Primary;non demand I 0.0% 0.0~ 0.0% 1.( 

GS-1 Primary, demand I ~I- .1m ~ 
TotaiC&I I 100% 100~ 100% I){ 

Rates: Source: Appendix E- 05101111 Rate Change Revised, Docket 02010.7.74, page 5 of 10 
DGGS Fixed Rate (after losses) I 

I 01/01/11i~ 
I 0.0046 

lee 0.004600 0.004600 
lee Demand 0.004600 --. (),()()~600 0.004600 
'ri 0.004474 ____ 0.004474 0.004474 
'ri )em and 0.004474 0.004474 0.004474 

I 0.004435 0.004435 0.004435 
GS-2 I 0.004409 0.004409 -·- 0.004409 



File: Exhibit_(WMT -3S) 
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B 

January-June 2011 I 
Based on INCREMENTAL DSM Savln,.gs::...::Sl::.:n=.ce=Ja:::n.:.:u::::ary'f_ ..:2::.::0c:1.:.1 __ +-----'-----i-----~l 

Residential 

Bill Line Item 
Residential 

Commercial & Industrial 

Bill Line Item 
GS-1 Sec Non-Demand 
GS-1 Sec Demand 
GS-1 Pri Non-Demand 
GS-1 Pri Demand 

GS-2 Substation 
GS-2 Transmission 

Gross 

---::c-:-;;----;__l'rog~ _ 
_ -cc_Rc:a::.:l::_e'~--1 Savings Adjustment 

$ er kwh) {kwh) Factor 
$0.004600 16,116,182 0.87 

$0.004435 0 0.00 0 
$0.004409 0 0.00 0 

------fS::::ub=-T.:co::.:t::::alc.:G:.:ec.:n.:::erc::ai'-'S'-'e::..rv:;;lc::.:e::_: -t--""3.,32,6,.1,9,.2t- 15,296 

Total DGGS-related DSM Lost Revenues .$ 79,954 

July 2011-June 2012 I I 
Based on INCREMENTAL DSM Savings Since January 2011 

Residential Gross Estimated 
Program Net Lost 

Rate1 Savings Savings Revenue 
Bill Line Item ($per kwh) {kwh) Factor (kwh! {$) 

Residential $0.004600 4!!,91~.~!! ~-- 43,555,391 200,355 
43,555,391 20 ,355 

~~·---------

Commercial & Industrial Gross Estimated 
Program 

Adjustment i 

Net Lost 
Rate1 Savings Savings Revenue 

Bill Line Item {$per kwh) (kwh) Factor-- (kwh) ($) 

GS-1 Sec Non-Demand $0.004600 166,477 0.82 137,160 631 
GS-1 Sec Demand $0.004600 16,314,749 0.82 13.441,632 61,832 
GS-1 Pri Non-Demand $0.004474 0 0.82 0 -

·······················--~· 

GS-1 Pri Demand $0.004474 166,477 0.82 137,160 614 

GS-2 Substation $0.004435 0 o.oo 0 
GS-2 Transmission $0.004409 0 0.00 0 

Sub Total Geo('al~(lf'\ll~e:m +-~3,!!~·fl!11 63,076 .. 

Total OGGS-retated DSM Lost Revenues $ 263,431 

H 
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